NOTICES DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 9, 2002 (P. L. 1572, No. 207), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending February 20, 2007.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Branch Applications

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-26-07	Penn Liberty Bank Wayne Delaware County	210 Font Road Downingtown Chester County	Opened
2-13-07	Mifflinburg Bank & Trust Company Mifflinburg Union County	8 North Route 11 and 15 Selinsgrove Snyder County	Filed
	Branch	n Relocations	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-16-07	The Bryn Mawr Trust Company Bryn Mawr Montgomery County	To: 50 West Lancaster Avenue Ardmore Montgomery County	Effective

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

From: 312 E. Lancaster Avenue Wynnewood

Montgomery County

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

Branch Applications

Date	Name of Credit Union	Location	Action
1-22-07	Belco Community Credit Union Harrisburg	1758 Oregon Pike Lancaster	Opened
	Dauphin County	Lancaster County	

The Department's website at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

VICTORIA A. REIDER,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-391. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 9, 2002 (P. L. 1572, No. 207), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending February 27, 2007.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

New Charter Applications

Date Name of Bank Location Action 2-23-07 **Great Bear Bank** Lower Macungie Township Filed

Lower Macungie Township

Lehigh County

Date Name of Bank Location Action Correspondent: John K. Black **Banking Specialist** Bybel Rutledge, LLP 1017 Mumma Road, Suite 302 Lemoyne, PA 17043 **Holding Company Acquisitions** Date Name of Corporation Location Action 2-8-07 Effective EHPW Acquisition Company, Harrisburg Harrisburg, n/k/a Centric Financial Corporation, to acquire 100% of the Common Stock of Vartan Financial Corporation, and thereby indirectly acquire Vartan National Bank, Harrisburg, under section 115 of the Banking Code of 1965 **Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions** Date Name of Bank Location Action 2-27-07 First Priority Bank, Malvern, Malvern Filed and First Priority Interim Bank, Malvern Surviving Institution— First Priority Bank, Malvern The subject application is being filed in conjunction with First Priority Bank's reorganization into a holding company form of business by forming a Pennsylvania holding company to be known as "First Priority Financial Corp.," Malvern. **Branch Applications** Date Name of Bank Location Action 2-21-07 Abington Savings Bank 4000 Fox Hound Drive Filed Jenkintown Lafayette Hill Montgomery County Montgomery County (Limited Service Facility) 2-27-07 Irwin Bank and Trust Huntingdon Approved Company Marketplace Irwin

Highway 30/I-76

Irwin

Harrisburg Swatara Township

Westmoreland County CommunityBanks

Millersburg Dauphin County Westmoreland County Grayson View 150 Kempton Avenue

Approved

Dauphin County (Limited Service Facility) **Branch Discontinuances**

Date Name of Bank 2-27-07 S & T Bank Indiana **Indiana County**

2-27-07

Location Treasure Lake Coral Reef Road Crooked Island Road **DuBois**

Clearfield County

Action Approved

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's website at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

VICTORIA A. REIDER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-392. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a general permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges related to industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal waste; discharge into groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 individual permits and individual stormwater construction permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before an application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on a WQM permit application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for a public hearing on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Roanoke, VA 24042-0013

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707. NPDES No. Facility Name & County & EPA Waived Stream Name Address Municipality (Watershed #) Y/N? (Type) PA0246620 Norfolk Southern Railway **Dauphin County** Spring Creek Y (IW) Company Swatara Township 7-D 110 Franklin Road, SE Box 13

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0084697 (SEW)	Wiconisco Township 305 Walnut Street P. O. Box 370 Wiconisco, PA 17097	Dauphin County Wiconisco Township	Bear Creek 6-C	Y
PA0029955 (SEW)	Southern Huntingdon County School District Trough Creek Valley Elementary School R. R. 2, Box 1124 Three Springs, PA 17264-9730	Huntingdon County Todd Township	UNT Great Trough Creek 11-D	Y
PA0051560 (IW)	Western Berks Water Authority 91 Water Road Sinking Spring, PA 9608-9632	Berks County Lower Heidelberg Township	Tulpehocken Creek 3-C	Y
PA0246425 (SEW)	Dublin Township Supervisors—Fort Littleton Treatment Plant 29195 Great Cove Road Fort Littleton, PA 17223	Fulton County Dublin Township	Little Aughwick Creek 12-C	Y
PA0031861 (SEW)	Zerbe Sisters Nursing Center, Inc. 2499 Zerbe Road Narvon, PA 17555	Lancaster County Caernarvon Township	UNT Conestoga River 7-J	Y
PA0021865 (SEW)	Borough of Adamstown 98 Lancaster Avenue P. O. Box 546 Adamstown, PA 19501-0546	Lancaster County East Cocalico Township	Little Muddy Creek 7-J	Y
PA0087572 (IW)	Williamstown Borough Authority P. O. Box 32 Williamstown, PA 17098	Dauphin County Williams Township	UNT Wiconisco Creek 6-C	Y
Nonth control Da	gioni Watan Managamant Dragnam	Managan 200 West Third	Street Williamsnort DA 1	7701
NOTHICEHITAI REE NPDES No. (Type)	gion: Water Management Program Facility Name & Address	Manager, 200 West Tillia County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed#)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0114324 Sewerage	Herbert L. Morgan DeMorgan Acres R. R. 2, Box 2352 Canton, PA 17724-8609	Canton Township Bradford County	UNT Towanda Creek 4-C	Y
Northwest Regio	n: Water Management Program Ma	anager, 230 Chestnut Stre	et, Meadville, PA 16335-34	181.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0222275	Lakeview Estates Personal Care Home 12430 East Lake Road North East, PA 16428-3545	North East Township Erie County	UNT to Lake Erie 15-LE	Y
PA0100382	Erie Coke Corporation Foot of East Avenue Erie, PA 16512-6180	City of Erie Erie County	Presque Isle Bay 15-PI	Y
PA0238431	Charles A. Betts SFTF 400 Weiler Road Warren, PA 16365	Conewango Township Warren County	UNT to Morse Run 16-B	Y
PA0222011 (Ind.)	Big Sandy Oil Company Project 5/Timberline Lease P. O. Box 269 Franklin, PA 16323	Venango County Cranberry Township	Allegheny River 16-E	Y

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Applications

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

PA0065153, Sewage, **Pocono Township Supervisors**, P. O. Box 197, Tannersville, PA 18372. This proposed facility is located in Stroud Township, **Monroe County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: NPDES application to discharge up to 2.0 mgd of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Broadhead Creek, is in the State Water Plan Watershed 1E and is classified for TSF and MF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Easton is located on the Delaware River below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow up to 1.0 mgd.

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	10.0	15.0	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	10.0	15.0	20.0
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.0	4.5	6.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	9.0	13.5	18.0
Phosphorus as "P"	1.0	1.5	2.0
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 7.0 mg/l at all	times.	
Fecal Coliform	200/100 ml as a geometric m	ean	
pН	6.0 to 9.0 standard units at a	all times.	
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	1,500	2,000
Total Phosphorus	1.0	1.5	2.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow between 1.0 mgd and 2.0 mgd.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	10.0	15.0	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	10.0	15.0	20.0
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.0	3.0	4.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	6.0	9.0	12.0
Phosphorus as "P"	1.0	1.5	2.0
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 7.0 mg/l at all		
Fecal Coliform	200/100 ml as a geometric me		
pH	6.0 to 9.0 standard units at a		
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	1,500	2,000
Total Phosphorus	1.0	1.5	2.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based upon direction of the Executive Director of the Delaware River Basin, regardless of WWTP flow within 12 months of initiation of construction of the wastewater treatment facility modifications required by Section C.II.e.iii of the Delaware River Basin Commission Docket No. D-2006-17 CP-1.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
	· -	v	
$CBOD_5$	10.0	15.0	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	10.0	15.0	20.0
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	2.25	3.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	6.75	9.0
Phosphorus as "P"	1.0	1.5	2.0
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 7.0 mg/l at all	times.	
Fecal Coliform	200/100 ml as a geometric me		
pН	6.0 to 9.0 standard units at a	ıll times.	
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	1,500	2,000
Total Phosphorus	4.0	6.0	8.0

WETT, Stormwater, Chemical Additives

Outfalls 002-004 (Stormwater)*

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily
CBOD ₅ Chemical Oxygen Demand Oil and Grease pH Total Dissolved Solids (TSS) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) Total Phosphorus Iron (Dissolved)				Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report

Permittee has the option to perform annual inspection of facility in lieu of annual monitoring.

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major Special Conditions:

WETT, Stormwater, Chemical Additives.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

Application No. PAS 113501, Stormwater, SIC Code 3544, **DME Company**, 977 Loop Road, Lewistown, PA 17044. This facility is located in Granville Township, **Mifflin County**.

Description of activity: The application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of stormwater.

The receiving stream, UNT Juniata River, is in Watershed 12-A, and classified for HQ-CWF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake is Newport Borough located on the Juniata River. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002 are:

	Concentration (mg/l)
Parameter	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅	Monitor and Report
COD	Monitor and Report
Oil and Grease	Monitor and Report
pН	Monitor and Report
Total Suspended Solids	Monitor and Report
Total Iron	Monitor and Report

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special condition: The facility may conduct an annual inspection in lieu of sampling.

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA0005011, Industrial Waste, SIC 4911, **Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company**, 121 Champion Way Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water, sewage and untreated stormwater from Conemaugh Generating Station in West Wheatfield, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Conemaugh River and UNT of the Conemaugh River, classified as WWF and CWF (respectively) with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Buffalo Township Municipal Authority located in Freeport, PA approximately 65 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge 0.14 mgd

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) Free Available Chlorine Total Residual Chlorine	Monitor a	and Report	0.2 0.5	0.5	1.0	
	Discharge shall inlet is necessar	be limited to perio y.	ds when deicing	the make-up pur	np house	
Temperature	•	v			110°F	
Phenols				and Report		
Chloroform				and Report		
Phenol	It is the Departr	nont's understand		and Report	dd zine er	
рН	It is the Department's understanding that the permittee does not add zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water. The permittee is prohibited from adding zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water unless the permittee obtains written permission as specified in the permit. not less than 6.0 nor greater than 9.0				ted from	
hii	not less than o.c	, noi greater than	5.0			

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of 0.072 mgd discharge to Conemaugh River.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)

Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous

Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum

Debris collected on the intake trash racks shall not be returned to the waterway.

Outfall 003: existing design flow of 2.8 mgd discharge to Conemaugh River, from permit issuance through 3 years after permit.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow Free Available Chlorine Total Residual Chlorine Temperature	Monitor a	nd Report	0.2 0.5	0.5	1.0 110°F
Tomporature	It is the Department's understanding that the permittee does not add zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water. The permittee is prohibited from adding zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water unless the permittee obtains written permission as specified in the permit.				
Chloroform Aluminum	Monitor and Report Monitor and Report				
Iron Manganese Cobalt Total Dissolved Solids	Monitor and Report				
pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		

Outfall 003: from 3 years after permit effective date

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow Free Available Chlorine Total Residual Chlorine	Monitor a	nd Report	0.2 0.5	0.5 1.0	
Temperature			0.0	1.0	110°F
	It is the Department's understanding that the permittee does not add zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water. The permittee is prohibited from adding zinc or chromium compounds to the cooling water unless the permittee obtains written permission as specified in the permit.				ted from
Aluminum	•	•	1.1	2.2	2.75
Iron, Total			1.7	3.4	4.25
Manganese			1.6	3.2	4.0
Cobalt			0.04	0.08	0.1
Total Dissolved Solids				nd Report	
Chloroform				nd Report	
pН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		

Outfall 004: existing discharge 0.3 mgd design flow, discharge to Conemaugh River from permit issuance through 3 years after permit.

1	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Iron Manganese Total Dissolved Solids Chloroform	Monitor an	•	Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	100 20 and Report and Report and Report and Report		
pН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0			

Outfall 004: discharge to Conemaugh River from 3 years through expiration date.

	Mass (lb/day)	(Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantanteous Maximum
Flow	Monitor a	and Report			
Suspended Solids		-	30	100	
Oil and Grease			15	20	
Iron			1.7	3.4	4.25
Manganese			1.6	3.2	4.0
Total Dissolved Solids			Monitor a	and Report	
Chloroform			Monitor a	and Report	
Ha	not less than 6.0) nor greater than	9.0	-	

 ${\it Outfall~005} : Emergency~Overflow,~existing~discharge~to~Cone maugh~River.$

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
	There shall be n	o discharge of plan	nt floor drains fr	om this outfall.	
Flow	Monitor a	and Report			
Total Suspended Solids		•	30	100	
Oil and Grease			15	20	
Chloroform			Monitor a	and Report	
На	not less than 6.0) nor greater than			

Outfall 006: existing (design flow 0.005 mgd) discharge to Conemaugh River.

	Mass (lb/day)		(Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Total Residual Chlorine Chloroform		and Report		50 60 and Report	4.2	
pH	not less than 6.0	0 nor greater than		ma keport		

Outfall 107: existing discharge to 007

	Mass (lb/day)		(Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a					
Total Suspended Solids			30	100		
Oil and Grease			15	20		
Copper			1.0	1.0		
Iron			1.0	1.0		
Manganese			Monitor a	and Report		
Nickel			Monitor a	and Report		
Zinc			Monitor a	and Report		
Phosphorus			Monitor a	and Report		
рН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than 9.0)	-		

Outfall 207: existing (design flow 960 gpm) discharge to 007.

-	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Temperature	Monitor and Report		25 30 15	50 100 20	110°F

Monitor and Report Monitor and Report

Outfall 207: existing (design flow 960 gpm) discharge to 007.

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Beryllium			0.008	0.016	0.02	
Copper			0.045	0.09	0.11	
Lead			0.1	0.2	0.25	
Mercury			0.004	0.008	0.01	
Selenium			2.8	5.6	7.0	
Boron			Monitor a	nd Report		
TDS			40,000	80,000	100,000	
Chloroform			Monitor a	nd Report		
рН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than 9	9.0			

Outfall 307: existing (design flow 500 gpm) discharge to 007.

	Mass (lb∕day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	and Report				
Suspended Solids		•	30	100		
Oil and Grease			15	20		
Chloroform			Monitor a	nd Report		
Dichlorobromomethane			Monitor a	nd Report		
Total Dissolved Solids			Monitor a	nd Report		
Sulfate			Monitor a	nd Report		
Ammonia			Monitor a	nd Report		
pН	not less than 6.0) nor greater than	9.0	•		

Outfall 507: Stormwater runoff

	Mass (lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	ion (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) Suspended Solids Zinc Bromide	This discharge shall consist solely of uncontaminated stormwater. Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report					
Outfall 507: Stormwater runoff						
	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Iron, Total Iron, Dissolved Sulfate Aluminum Manganese			Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report		

Outfall 707: Emergency overflow discharge

Selenium pH

outilair rorr Emergency	overment ansemange				
	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Suspended Solids Oil and Grease	Monitor a	nd Report	30 15	100 20	
pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		

 $Outfall\ 007$: existing (design flow 0.35 mgd) discharge to Conemaugh River from effective date through 3 years after effective date.

	Mass (lb/day)	(Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	monitoring point	hall consist solely is 207, 307, 507 an nd Report			
Selenium			Monitor a	and Report	
Mercury			Monitor a	and Report	
Aluminum			Monitor a	and Report	
Iron, total				and Report	
Iron, dissolved			Monitor a	and Report	
Manganese			Monitor a	and Report	
Ammonia			Monitor a	and Report	
Cobalt			Monitor a	and Report	
Boron			Monitor a	and Report	
Sulfate				and Report	
Total Dissolved Solids			Monitor a	and Report	
Oil and Grease			15.0	•	30
pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		

 $\it Outfall~007$: existing (design flow 0.35 mgd) discharge to Conemaugh River from 3 years after permit issuance through permit expiration.

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	nd Report				
Mercury		1	0.003	0.006	0.0075	
Selenium			0.25	0.5	0.625	
Iron, total			1.7	3.4	4.25	
Iron, dissolved			0.77	1.54	1.9	
Manganese			1.6	3.2	4.0	
Ammonia			Monitor a	nd Report		
Boron			100	200	250	
Cobalt			0.04	0.08	0.1	
Sulfate			Monitor a	nd Report		
Total Dissolved Solids			Monitor a	nd Report		
Oil and Grease			15.0	30.0		
pН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0			

Outfall 008: existing emergency overflow discharge to UNT to the Conemaugh River.

	0	0	J	Mass (lb/day)		Ö	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter				Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Iron Manganese Phenol Chloroform pH			r		and Report) nor greater than	Monitor a	100 20 7.0 4.0 and Report and Report		

Outfall 010: existing intermittent discharge to UNT to the Conemaugh River.

	Mass (Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	and Report				
Suspended Solids		•	30	100		
Oil and Grease			15	20		
Iron			4.0	7.0		
Manganese			2.0	4.0		
рН	not less than 6.0) nor greater than	9.0			

Outfall 011: existing stormwat	er discharge to the	Conemaugh River	:		
	Mass (lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
	·	hall consist solely			unoff.
Sulfate Aluminum Boron Iron Magnesium	, and the second	·	Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report	
Zinc			Monitor a	nd Report	
Outfall 012: existing stormwa	_		_		-
		lb/day)		Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	systems apply to	f design requireme this outfall. nd Report	ents for the 10-ye	ear, 24-hour stori	m bypass
Iron, dissolved Aluminum	Wollitor a	na Keport	Monitor a	nd Report	7.0
Manganese	, 1 , 1 , 0, 0		Monitor a		
pН	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		
Internal Monitoring Point 112	existing discharge				
G		lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	nd Report			
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids			$\begin{array}{c} 25.0 \\ 30.0 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 50.0 \\ 60.0 \end{array}$	
Total Residual Chlorine pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0		3.3
Outfall 015: Stormwater					
	Mass (lb/day)	c	Concentration (mg	g/l)
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Aluminum Iron, total			Monitor a Monitor a		
Sulfate			Monitor a	nd Report	
Manganese Magnesium			Monitor a		
рН			Monitor a		
Outfall 016: Stormwater					
outan 010. Stormwater	Mass (lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	o/l)
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Bromide Sulfate			Monitor a		
Sulfate Iron, total			Monitor a Monitor a		
Magnesium			Monitor a	nd Report	
Zinc Manganese			Monitor a Monitor a		
рН			Monitor a		

Outfall	017	Stormwater	r
CHITTAIL	111 /	Stormwate	r

	Mass ((lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Aluminum Iron, total Sulfate Manganese Magnesium pH	·	·	Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at	nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report	
Outfall 018: Stormwater					
	Mass ((lb/day)	C	oncentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Bromide Sulfate Iron, total Magnesium Zinc Manganese pH			Monitor an Monitor an Monitor an Monitor an Monitor an Monitor an	nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report	
Outfall 019: Stormwater					
	Mass ((lb/day)	C	oncentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneoous Maximum
Iron Magnesium Sulfate pH			Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	nd Report nd Report	
Outfall 020: Stormwater					
	Mass ((lb/day)	C	oncentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Bromide Sulfate Boron Iron, total Magnesium pH			Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at Monitor at	nd Report nd Report nd Report nd Report	

Other Conditions: Effluent chlorine minimization condition and a requirement to conduct a Toxics Reduction Evaluation, conditions to monitor stormwater.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA0022004, Industrial Waste, SIC, 2819, **Flexsys America, LP**, 829 Route 481, Monongahela, PA 15063. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water, cooling water, stormwater and untreated stormwater from its Monongahela Plant in Carroll Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Pigeon Creek and Taylors Run, classified as WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Pennsylvania American Water Company, located at Elrama, 8.3 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 101: existing discharge, design flow of 0.033 mgd.

	Mass (lb∕day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	and Report			
Total Suspended Solids	8.3	17	30		60
Oil and Grease		2.8			10

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
	J	Daily	Willing	Daily	Maxiiiiuiii
Carbon Disulfide pH	0.28 not less than 6.0	0.55 nor greater than	9.0		2.0

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Parameter

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.033 mgd.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum

The discharge from this outfall shall consist of uncontaminated stormwater and sources monitored at Internal Monitoring Point 101.

Outfall S01: existing discharge of stormwater.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)

Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum

The discharge from Outfall S01 shall consist of uncontaminated stormwater runoff only.

Outfall S02: new discharge of stormwater.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)

Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum

The discharge from Outfall S02 shall consist of uncontaminated stormwater runoff only.

Outfall S03: existing discharge of stormwater and mine drainage.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly Monthly Daily Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Iron, Total Monitor and Report Manganese Monitor and Report Aluminum Monitor and Report Monitor and Report pΗ

PA0110591, Industrial Waste, SIC, 3399, **North American Hoganas High Alloys, LLC**, 101 Bridge Street, Johnstown, PA 15902. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water and untreated cooling water and stormwater from the Johnstown Facility in Johnstown, **Cambria County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Stonycreek River, classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is the Buffalo Township Municipal Authority, located at Freeport 84 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 101: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0406 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	and Report			
Total Suspended Solids	6.58	11.68	13.7	28.8	
Oil and Grease	4.61	6.27	9.4	14.0	
Copper	0.67	1.28	0.54	1.0	1.35
Cyanide	0.08	0.19	0.07	0.16	0.175
Lead	0.13	0.28	0.11	0.23	0.275
Chromium, Total	0.04	0.09	0.06	0.14	0.15
Nickel	0.08	0.12	0.07	0.11	0.17
Fluoride	5.59	12.61	5.1	11.5	12.7

	Mass (lb)	/day)	(Concentration (mg.	/])
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Ammonia	2.62	5.96	Wolling	Dany	Waxiiiuiii
Iron, Total	0.34	0.67	0.31	0.61	0.8
pН	not less than 7.5 n	or greater than	10.0		
Other Conditions: Part C conditions.		on noncontact co	ooling water, s	tormwater, sampli	ing and chemical
The EPA waiver is not in effect		0 1			
Outfall 001: existing discharge,	· ·	· ·			(7)
	Mass (lb)	v		Concentration (mg.	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	This outfall shall of at 101, noncontact Monitor and	cooling water an	hose sources pr nd stormwater r	unoff.	
Copper Lead Chromium, Total Nickel Iron, Total				Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	and Report and Report and Report and Report and Report
pН	not less than 6.0 n	or greater than	10.0		1
	1	4 .1			
Outfall 002: existing discharge,			,	Consontantion (mor	/1)
	Mass (lb)	v		Concentration (mg	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	This outfall shall of the net addition of the permit. Monitor and	f pollutants to no	oncontact coolin	ng water and storn g water is restrict	nwater runoff. ed by Part C of
Nitrate-Nitrite Fluoride Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total	moment une	Тероге		Monitor a Monitor a Monitor a	and Report and Report and Report and Report and Report
pH	not less than 6.0			TVIOIIICOI C	and teeport
Outfall 003: existing discharge,	design flow of 0.01 r	ngd.			
	Mass (lb)	-		Concentration (mg	/1)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	This outfall shall of stormwater runoff, restricted by Part of Monitor and	The net addition C of the permit.	noncontact cooling of pollutants	ng water, boiler bl to noncontact cooli	owdown and ing water is
Nitrate-Ñitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total				Monitor a Monitor a	and Report and Report and Report and Report
рН	not less than 6.0				
Outfall 004: existing discharge	stormwater.				
	Mass (lb)	/day)	(Concentration (mg.	/1)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper	Monitor and	, and the second	J	Monitor a	and Report and Report and Report

Parameter Average Maximum Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Iron, Total pl		Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/	∕ 1)
Property				Average	· ·	
Dutfalls 005: existing discharge stornwater. Mass (lb/day)	Parameter	MontHly	Daily	MontHly	Daily	Maximum
Outfalls 005: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Monitor and Report						
Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)	ргı				Monitor	mu keport
Parameter Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly	Outfalls 005: existing discharge s	stormwater.				
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthum Report		Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/	/1)
Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Rep	_					
Total Monitor and Report Maximum Monitor a		5	3	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Copper Iron		Monitor a	nd Report		Monitor a	and Report
Copper Fron, Total Monitor and Report Moni	Nitrate-Nitrite				Monitor a	nd Report
Proper Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report						
Outfalls 006: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day)	Iron, Total				Monitor a	nd Report
Mass Monthly Mont	pH				Monitor a	nd Report
Mass Monthly Mont	Outfalls 006: existing discharge s	stormwater.				
Flow (mgd)		Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/	/])
Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Repor						
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Outfalls 007: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report		3	3	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Outfalls 007: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)		Monitor a	nd Report		Monitor a	nd Report
Copper Iron, Total pH Outfalls 007: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Average Monitor and Report Flow (mgd) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Parameter Average Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monito	Nitrate-Nitrite				Monitor a	nd Report
Iron, Total pH Outfalls 007: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monthly Flow (mgd) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total PH Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Monitor and Report Monito						
Outfalls 007: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Parameter Maximum Monthly Average Maximum Daily Maximum Monthly Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Nitrate-Nitrite Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Copper Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Iron, Total Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Parameter Maximum Monitor and Report Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Maximum Monitor and Report Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor Average Monthly Daily Maximum Maximum Monitor Average Monthly Daily Maximum Maximum Monitor Average Monthly Daily Ma					Monitor a	ind Report
Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Parameter Average Monthly Maximum Daily Average Monthly Maximum Daily Maximum Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor Average Maximum Monitor Average Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Average Monitor	pН				Monitor a	and Report
Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Parameter Average Monthly Maximum Daily Average Monthly Maximum Daily Maximum Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor Average Maximum Monitor Average Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Monitor Average Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Average Monitor	Outfalls 007: existing discharge s	stormwater.				
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Monitor and Report Ph Monitor and Report	o arrang corr emoting anomarge s		lb/day)		Concentration (mg/	/ I)
Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report		Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Copper Iron, Total Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Monitor and Report Nitrate-Nitrite Copper Iron, Total Nonitor and Report Monitor and Report Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total PH Outfalls 009: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Average Monitor and Report Mo		•	3	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Monitor and Report Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Monitor and Report Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total PH Outfalls 009: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Average Maximum Average Maximum Monitor and Report		Monitor a	nd Report		Monitor a	and Report
Copper Iron, Total pH	Nitrate-Nitrite				Monitor a	nd Report
Iron, Total pH Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Parameter Monitor and Report Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monitor and Report	•					
Outfalls 008: existing discharge stormwater. Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)						
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	pН				Monitor a	nd Report
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Outfalls 1008 avieting discharge	tormwater				
ParameterAverage MonthlyMaximum DailyAverage MonthlyMaximum DailyInstantaneous Maximum MonthlyFlow (mgd)Monitor and ReportTotal Kjeldahl NitrogenMonitor and ReportNitrate-NitriteMonitor and ReportChromium, TotalMonitor and ReportCopperMonitor and ReportIron, TotalMonitor and ReportpHMass (lb/day)Concentration (mg/l)Outfalls 009: existing discharge stormwater.ParameterMaximum MonthlyAverage Maximum MonthlyAverage MonthlyMaximum MonthlyFlow (mgd)Monitor and Report	outlans ooo. existing discharge s		lh/dav)		Concentration (mg)	/ 1)
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Monitor and Report Nitrate-Nitrite Monitor and Report Chromium, Total Monitor and Report Copper Monitor and Report Iron, Total Monitor and Report Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report		_		Average	_	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Monitor and Report	Parameter	U				
Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH Outfalls 009: existing discharge stormwater. Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Monitor and Report		Monitor a	nd Report		3.6	l.D.
Chromium, Total Copper	Nitrate-Nitrite					
Iron, Total Monitor and Report Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report	Chromium, Total				Monitor a	nd Report
$Outfalls \ 009: \ existing \ discharge \ stormwater.$ $Outfalls $						
Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report						
Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report	Outfalls 000 1 1	.t.a				
Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report	Outtails 009: existing discharge s		lh /day)		Concentration (∠n
Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report				Avanasa	_	_
Flow (mgd) Monitor and Report	Parameter					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Monitor and Report	Flow (mgd)		3	J	,	
		widilita a	na keport			

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite Chromium, Total Copper Iron, Total pH	•			Monitor Monitor Monitor	and Report and Report and Report and Report and Report

Outfalls 010: new discharge stormwater.

Outlans 010. Hew discharge stor	mwater.				
	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Copper pH	Monitor a	and Report			and Report and Report

PA0031470, Sewage, **Penns Manor Area School District**, 6003 Route 553 Highway, Clymer, PA 15728-8318. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Penns Manor Area High School Sewage Treatment Plant in Cherryhill Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Rose Run, which are classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Central Indiana Water Authority located on Yellow Creek.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.03 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	2.3 5.0			4.6 10.0
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a 2,000/100 ml as a 0.1 not less than 6.0 m not less than 6.0 no	n geometric mean g/l		0.2

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0097390, Sewage, **Marion Township**, 485 Hartzell School Road, Fombell, PA 16123. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Veckaplast STP in Marion Township, **Beaver County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Connoquenessing Creek, which are classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Beaver Falls Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.028 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Phosphorus Fecal Coliform	25 30 2			50 60 4
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a 2,000/100 ml as a 1.4 not less than 6.0 no	geometric meanc		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0218847, Sewage, Pyramid Healthcare, Inc., 1216 11th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Pyramid Healthcare STP in Reade Township, Cambria County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Drainage Swale to Powell Run, which are classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: PA American Water Co., on the West Branch Susquehanna River near Milton.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.00241 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	10 10			20 20
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	3.0 9.0			6.0 18.0
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a 2,000/100 ml as a 1.4 not less than 3.0 m not less than 6.0 no	geometric mean		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

PA0027511, Sewage, **New Castle Sanitation Authority**, 110 Washington Street, P. O. Box 1404, New Castle, PA 16101. This proposed facility is located in New Castle, **Lawrence County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of an existing discharge of treated sewage.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride, phenolics, sulfate and chloride, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply, considered during the evaluation is the Beaver Falls Municipal Authority-Eastvale intake located on the Beaver River and is approximately 15 miles below point of discharge.

The receiving stream, the Mahoning River, is in Watershed 20-A and classified for WWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 17 mgd.

	Loadings		Concentrations		
Parameters	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Average Weekly (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd) CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids NH ₃ -N	XX 3,544 4,253	XX 5,671 6,380	25 30	40 45	50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) Chronic Whole Effluent Toxicity	2,552		18 5.91 TUc		36
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Zinc pH		2,000/100	ml as a geometric) ml as a geometric 0.11 XX) standard units at	average	0.37

XX—Monitor and report on monthly DMRs.

Special Conditions:

- 1. Federal Pretreatment Program.
- 2. TRC Minimization.
- 3. Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET) testing for the permit renewal.
- 4. Chronic WET limit.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001)

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

WQM Permit No. 1507402, Sewerage, **Pennsylvania American Water Company**, 4 Wellington Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610. This proposed facility is located in Coatesville City, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Replacement of a 8" sewer main on 4th Avenue and Fleetwood Street to a 12" SDR 35 PVC sewer main.

WQM Permit No. 1507401, Sewerage, **West Brandywine Township Municipal Authority**, 198 Lafayette Road, Coatesville, PA 19320. This proposed facility is located in West Brandywine Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of 2 new pumping stations and sewer conveyance systems. Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

WQM Permit No. 3907402, Sewerage, **Coplay-Whitehall Sewer Authority**, 2313 MacArthur Road, Whitehall, PA 18052. This proposed facility is located in Whitehall Township and City of Allentown, **Lehigh County**, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project will replace 8,500 linear feet of existing sanitary sewer interceptor along Jordan Creek for the Coplay-Whitehall Sewer Authority.

WQM Permit No. 5407401, Sewerage, **Melanie Manor Mobile Home Estates, LLC**, P. O. Box 537, Bainbridge, PA 17502-0537. This proposed facility is located in Union Township, **Schuylkill County**, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the installation of improvements to the existing wastewater treatment facility serving the park.

WQM Permit No. 4507402, Sewerage, **Arrowhead Sewer Company, Inc.**, H.C. 88, Box 305, Pocono Lake, PA 18347. This proposed facility is located in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of up flow sludge blanket filtration plants to replace the existing wastewater treatment plant.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

WQM Permit No. WQG01310701, Sewerage, **Gina R. Kenepp**, 4981 Ice Pond Lane, Alexandria, PA 16611. This proposed facility is located in Porter Township, **Huntingdon County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking approval for construction/operation of a small flow sewage treatment system to replace a malfunctioning system at their single-family residence.

WQM Permit No. 2191402, Amendment 07-1, Sewerage, **Silver Spring Township Authority**, 31 West Main Street, P. O. Box 1001, New Kingstown, PA 17072-1001. This proposed facility is located in Silver Spring Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking approval for the increase discharge capacity at the Vo-Tech School Pump Station by increasing the pump suction pipe size and increasing the pump speed.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. WQG02550701, Sewerage, SIC 4952, **Penn Township Municipal Authority**, 2585 Route 522, P. O. Box 155, Selinsgrove, PA 17870-0155. This proposed facility will be located in Penn Township, **Snyder County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The Authority is proposing the design, construction and operation of a 12,000 gpd pump station, which will convey sanitary wastewater from the Pawling Station Business Park, through the Penn Township Municipal Authority's collection system, to the Eastern Snyder County Regional Authority wastewater treatment plant. This is a second publication, to correct the earlier notice that incorrectly listed the facility in Centre County.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WQM Permit No. WQG016142, Sewerage, **James F. Stewart**, 124 Hyndman Road, Hyndman, PA 15545. This proposed facility is located in Wellersburg Borough, **Somerset County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Application for the construction and operation of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2069405, Sewerage Amendment No. 1, **Keystone Utilities Group, Inc.**, 764 Bessemer Street, Meadville, PA 16335. This proposed facility is located in Greenwood Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is to permit the existing sodium bisulfite feed system used for dechlorination.

IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

V. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use PAI012307001 211 Sycamore Mill Road, LLC Delaware Upper Providence **UNT Ridley Creek** 160 Park Place **HQ-TSF** Township UNT Crum Creek Media, PA 19063 **WWF** PAI011503065A-2 Lincoln University Chester Lower Oxford Township UNT Big Elk Creek **HQ-TSF-MF** 1570 Old Baltimore Pike MSC-197; P. O. Box 179 Lincoln University, PA 19352 PAI011506076A-1 Black Granite Village, LP Chester Warwick Township French Creek 3441 St. Peters Road P. O. Box 428

St. Peters, PA 19470

PAI011507006 Upper Uwchlan Township Chester Upper Uwchlan Pickering Creek

140 Pottstown Pike Township HQ-TSF Chester Springs, PA 19425

PAI015107002 Penrose Park Associates, LP Philadelphia City of Philadelphia Schuylkill River 17509 Walton Road WWF-MF

Blue Bell, PA 19422-0465

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790. Monroe County Conservation District: 8050 Running Valley Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360, (570) 629-3060.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use
PAI024506031 Summit Realty Advisors, LLC Monroe Barrett Township Mill Creek HQ-CWF

Blue Bell, PA 19422

Pike County Conservation District: HC 6, Box 6770, Hawley, PA 18428, (570) 226-8220.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Address Water/Use Permit No. County Municipality PAI025207001 Pocono Environmental Pike Lehman Township two tributaries to **Education Center Delaware River HQ-CWF** R. R. 2, Box 1010 Dingmans Ferry, PA 18328

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use

PAI033606008 Jack Boorse Lancaster Brecknock Township UNT Black Creek 306 School House Road HQ-WWF

Souderton, PA 18964

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMIT

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for a PWS permit to construct or substantially modify a public water system.

Persons wishing to comment on a permit application are invited to submit a statement to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determi-

nations regarding the application. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published

in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and any related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and are available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Application No. 4007501 Public Water Supply

Application No. 4007501, Public Water Supply.		Applicant	Freeland Borough Municipal	
Applicant	United Water Pennsylvania	пррисанс	Authority	
	Dallas Township Luzerne County		Freeland Borough Luzerne County	
Responsible Official	John Hollenbach United Water Pennsylvania 4211 East Park Circle Harrisburg, PA 17111	Responsible Official	Joseph G. Wizda, Chairperson Freeland Borough Municipal Authority 711 Birkbeck Street	
Type of Facility	Public Water System		Freeland, PA 18224	
Consulting Engineer	United Water Pennsylvania	Type of Facility	Public Water System	
Thomas Schink 4211 East Park Circle Harrisburg, PA 17111		Consulting Engineer	Borton Lawson Engineering 613 Baltimore Drive Suite 300	
Application Received	1/23/07		Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702-7903	
Date Description of Action	Request approval for the	Application Received Date	12/29/06	
-	construction of a new 8" PVC water transmission main to	Description of Action	Addition of caustic soda for pH and Alkalinity Adjustment.	
	purchase water from Pennsylvania American Water Company at Huntsville WTP.	Central Office: Bureau Director, Water Standards a Facility Regulation, P.O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, 17105-8467.		

Application No. 4806505 , Public Water Supply.		Permit No. 9996417, Public Water Supply.		
Applicant	Utilities Inc. Westgate	Applicant	DS Waters of America, LP	
	Hanover Township Northampton County	Township or Borough	Mableton, GA	
Responsible Official	Charles Madison 503 Hallet Road	Responsible Official	Tracy Casper, Quality Assurance Manager	
	East Stroudsburg, PA 18301	Type of Facility	Out-of-State Bottled Water	
Type of Facility	Public Water System		System	
Consulting Engineer	F.X. Browne, Inc. P. O. Box 401	Application Received Date	February 23, 2007	
	Lansdale, PA 19446	Description of Action	Applicant requesting	
Application Received Date	12/13/06		Department approval to change company name from DS Waters of America, LP to DS Waters of	
Description of Action	Change source of supply from on		America, Inc.	
	site private wells to finished water from the Bethlehem City	Permit No. 9996546,	Public Water Supply.	
	Water.	Applicant	Nestle Waters Canada	

Application No. 4506505, Public Water Supply.

Townships

P. O. Box 38

facility.

Application No. 4006507, Public Water Supply.

Pocono Manor Investors PT1,

James M. Cahill, Vice President

100 N. Wilkes-Barre Boulevard

Request approval for new well, rerate existing well, new

distribution system and new 2 MG finished water storage

Pocono and Tobyhanna

Pocono Manor, PA 18349

Pennoni Associates, Inc.

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

Public Water System

Evan R. Andrews

Pocono Manor Inn

Applicant

Responsible Official

Consulting Engineer

Application Received

Description of Action

Type of Facility

Date

Township or Borough Guelph, Ontario, Canada Responsible Official Lynn G. Burley, Quality

Resource

Type of Facility Out-of-State Bottled Water

System

Application Received

Date

February 23, 2007

Description of Action
Applicant requesting

Department approval to sell

bottled water in this Commonwealth under the brand name Ice Mountain Natural Spring Water and Nestle Pure

Life Purified Water.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 4107501—Construction Public Water Supply.

A 1.

Applicant American Tempo Village Mobile Home Park

Township or Borough Lycoming Township

County Lycoming

American Tempo Village Mobile

Home Park

528 Ruben Kehrer Road

Muncy, PA 17756

Type of Facility Public Water

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Britt Bassett, P. E.

Bassett Engineering 1440 Broad Street Montoursville, PA 17754

Permit Issued Date February 22, 2007

Description of Action
Experiencing problems with high

barium levels. Propose softening to eliminate barium problem.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Applications received under the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (35 P. S. §§ 631—641) relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

WA48-1006, Water Allocations. **Utilities, Inc. Westgate**, 503 Hallet Road, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301.
Utilities, Inc. Westgate is a privately owned water supply system that is requesting the right to purchase up to 600,000 gpd, based on a 30-day average, from the City of Bethlehem/Bethlehem Authority. The system is located in Hanover Township, **Northampton County**.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WA56-1001A, Water Allocations. **Conemaugh Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 429, Davidsville, PA 15928, **Somerset County**. The applicant is requesting the right to purchase 225,000 gpd, average day, from the Greater Johnstown Water Authority.

WA32-1003, Water Allocations. **Indiana County Municipal Services Authority**, 827 Water Street, Indiana, PA 15701, **Indiana County**. The applicant is requesting the right to withdraw 75,000 gpd, peak day, from Peg Run Reservoir located in **Cambria County**.

WA2-1007, Water Allocations. **Borough of Aspinwall**, 217 Commercial Avenue, Aspinwall, PA 15215, **Allegheny County**. The applicant is requesting the right to withdraw 574,000 gpd, peak day, from their Allegheny River wells.

WA2-1007A, Water Allocations. **Borough of Aspinwall**, 217 Commercial Avenue, Aspinwall, PA 15215, **Allegheny County**. The applicant is requesting the right to purchase 450,000 gallons of water per day, peak day, on an emergency basis from the Fox Chapel Authority.

WA2-1007B, Water Allocations. **Borough of Aspinwall**, 217 Commercial Avenue, Aspinwall, PA 15215, **Allegheny County**. The applicant is requesting the right to purchase 574,000 gpd, peak day, on an emergency basis from City of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the Background Standard, Statewide Health Standard, the Site-Specific Standard or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, a combination of the cleanup standards or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a Site-Specific Standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified, proposed for remediation to a Site-Specific Standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality within which the site is located may

request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

John Barry Elementary School, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Gloria Hunsberger, Kleinfelder East, Inc., 800 E. Washington, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Francine Locke, School District, of Philadelphia, 440 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted by release of inorganic. The future use of the site will remain the same.

Unami Middle School, Chalfont Borough, Bucks County. Daniel Lewis, Spotts, Stevens and McCoy, Inc., 1047 N. Park Road, P. O. Box 6307, Reading, PA 19610 on behalf of Michael Nickerson, Central Bucks School District, 320 W. Swamp Road, Doylestown, PA 18901 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted by release of unleaded gasoline. The future use of the site will continue to be that of a public middle school. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Doylestown Intelligencer*.

Girard Academy Music Program, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Gloria Hunsberger, Kleinfelder East, Inc., 800 E. Washington, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Francine Locke, School District, of Philadelphia, 440 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted by release of lead. The future use of the site will remain the same.

Pembroke North Redevelopment, Radnor Township, Delaware County. Chuck Reed, Kleinfelder East, Inc., 800 E. Washington, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Michelle Beaman, Razak Company, One South Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted by release of lead. The future plan for the site is to construct condominiums.

Brooks Instruments, Hatfield Township and Hatfield Borough, **Montgomery County**. Lisa Bryda, P. G., WSP Env., Strategies, LLC, 11911 Freedom Drive, Ninth Floor, Reston, VA 20190 on behalf of Stephen Clarke, Emerson Electric Co., 8000 W. Florissant Avenue, P. O. Box 4100, St. Louis, MO 63136 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with chlorinated solvents. The intended future use for the property is industrial.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Southwest Corner 2nd and Washington Streets, Reading City, Berks County. Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of City of Reading Redevelopment Authority, 815 Washington Street, Reading, PA 19601, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soils contaminated with arsenic and lead. The property is a vacant lot and future use will be for commercial development. The applicant is seeking to remediate to the Site-Specific Standard.

Former Garber Motor Company, Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County. Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Street Place, Room 6, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Garber Motor Company, P. O. Box 308, Elizabethtown, PA 17022-0308, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks removed in 1992. The property is a former automobile dealership and garage, and future use is commercial. The applicant is seeking to remediate to both the Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards.

Bedford Valley Petroleum Bulk Storage Facility, Snake Spring Township, Bedford County. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of Bedford Valley Petroleum, 10228 Lincoln Highway, Everett, PA 15537, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel released from a supply line. The property is and will remain a bulk petroleum storage facility. The applicant is seeking to remediate to the Site-Specific Standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Travel Centers of America-Bloomsburg, Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Apex Companies, LLC, 269 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 on behalf of Travel Centers of America, 24601 Center Ridge Road No. 200, Westlake, OH 44145-5634 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate groundwater contaminated with 1,1-dichloroethylene and 1,2-dichloroethane. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. The travel stop will continue to operate as such in the future. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Item* on February 7, 2007.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application Number WMGR029 D001. Siemens Water Technologies Corporation, 181
Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086. The permit authorizes operation of a transfer facility for transfer of waste oil, spent antifreeze, waste oil/water mixtures and commercial fuel products (with a flashpoint equal to or greater than 100° F). The application is for re-issuance of the permit due to a change in ownership. The facility formerly did business under the name International

Petroleum Corporation. The application was received by Central Office on February 15, 2007.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits/Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed plan approval or operating permit must indicate their interest to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and must file protests or comments on a proposed plan approval or operating permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Comments or protests filed with the Department regional offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office identified before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (act) and regulations adopted under the act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

40-317-032. GRUMA Corp.—**Mission Foods** (15 Elmwood Avenue, Mountaintop, PA 18707) for construction of a chip frying operation and associated air cleaning device at their facility in Wright Township, **Luzerne County**.

48-310-066. Brandenburg Industrial Service Co. (2217 Spillman Drive, Bethlehem, PA 18015) for construction of a concrete crushing operation and associated air cleaning device at their facility in Bethlehem, Northampton County.

66-318-005. The Procter & Gamble Paper Products Co. (P. O. Box 32, Mehoopany, PA 18629) for construction of a core-making ink application process at their facility on Route 87, Washington Township, **Wyoming County**.

48-306-012. Northampton Generating Company, LP (1 Horwith Drive, Northampton, PA 18067) for modification of the electric generation facility to utilize tire derived fuels at their plant in Northampton Borough, **Northampton County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

48-313-102. Praxair Distribution, Inc. (145 Shimersville Road, Bethlehem, PA 18015) for reactivation of the acid gas cylinder purging system and associated air cleaning device at their facility in the City of Bethlehem, Northampton County. The facility is a non-Title V (State-only) facility and has been issued the Natural Minor Operating Permit No. 48-00054. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will include emission restrictions and monitoring requirements designed to keep the source operating within all applicable air quality requirements. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Natural Minor Operating Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

48-323-011. Victaulic Co. of America (4901 Kesslersville Road, Easton, PA 18040) for construction of a burn-off oven and associated air cleaning device (afterburner) at their Forks Facility in Forks Township, **Northampton County**. The operation of the burn-off oven and associated air cleaning device will result in particulate emissions of 0.21 tpy, NOx emissions of 1.06 tpy, CO emissions of 0.11 tpy and VOC emissions of 0.21 tpy. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice requirements and emission restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality require-

ments. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit No. 48-00009. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

28-05029A. Fayetteville Contractors, Inc. (3185 Lincoln Way East, Fayetteville, PA 17222) for installation of a recycled asphalt paving (RAP) system and the use of reclaimed oil fuel in the company's asphalt plant in Antrim Township, Franklin County. The asphalt plant is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I—Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities. The RAP system is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants. The plan approval will contain emission limits along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to insure the plant complies with the applicable regulations.

36-03170. DentalEZ Group (1816 Colonial Village Lane, Lancaster, PA 17601) for installation of a liquid vapor degreaser with control at their facility in East Lampeter Township, **Lancaster County**. Emissions are estimated to be less than 10 tpy of VOCs. The vapor degreaser is subject to the conditions referenced in 25 Pa. Code § 129.63(b) for batch vapor cleaning machines. The cleaning material used in the degreasing operation will not contain any halogenated cleaning solvents.

36-05127B. Martin Limestone, Inc. (404 Martindale Road, Ephrata, PA 17522) for addition of equipment to process recycled asphalt pavement at their Burkholder Asphalt Plant in Earl Township, **Lancaster County**. This is a non-Title V (State-only) facility. Martin Limestone, Inc. will restrict their annual production of asphalt to a maximum of 499,970 tons. The facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I—Standards of Performance For Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities. The plan approval shall contain testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements, emission restrictions and work practice standards designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

PA-32-00059B. Reliant Energy Northeast Management Co. (121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317-7625) for construction of a coal preparation plant at their Conemaugh Power Plant in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**.

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(a), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Plan Approval to the Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company (121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317-7625) to allow the construction of a Coal Preparation Plant at their Conemaugh Power Plant in West Wheatfield Township, Indiana County.

The applicant has provided information to demonstrate that the project is not significant with respect to PSD. On a worst case, potential to emit basis, the emissions increase from the new sources proposed for this project are below the PSD significance levels at 22.26 tons of PM and 10.14 tons of PM10. Therefore, as the project is not significant by itself with respect to PSD, the project does not trigger PSD applicability.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in evaluation of the application are available for public inspection during normal business hours at Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

For the Department to assure compliance with all applicable standards, the Department proposes to place the following Special Conditions on the Plan Approval:

- 1. This Plan Approval is to allow the construction and operation of a Coal Preparation Plant by the Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company at the Conemaugh Power Plant located in West Wheatfield Township, Indiana County (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b)
- 2. Air contamination sources at the Coal Preparation Plant are as follows (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):
 - · Crushing.
 - Screening.
 - Conveyors, Transfer Points and Radial Stackers.
 - Stockpiles.
 - · Roadways.
- 3. The owner/operator shall advise the Department of the specific make and model of crushing and screening equipment including design details within 10 business days of issuing the purchase order for subject air contamination sources (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b)
- 4. Air pollution control equipment at the Coal Preparation Plant includes the following (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):
- Pressurized water truck; stockpile and roadway control.
 - Covers; conveyor and radial stacker control.
- Enclosures; transfer point, screen and crusher control.
- Underground reclaim tunnel; stockpile control.
- Paving, sweeper, truck wash and truck tarping; roadway control.
- Water and dust suppressants; Coal Preparation Plant for fugitive emission control.
- 5. There shall be no fugitive emissions from the Facility contrary to 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and 123.2.
- 6. The Coal Preparation Plant shall not accept deliveries of trucked coal at any time when trucked coal is being delivered on the Conemaugh Power Plant side of SR 2008. (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 7. Throughputs in any consecutive 12-month period shall be limited as follows (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):
 - a. Facility.
- b. Raw coal delivered to the Facility (includes Coal Preparation Plant) shall not exceed 7,289,419 tons.
 - c. Coal Preparation Plant.
 - d. Crusher throughput shall not exceed 5,475,847 tons.
- e. Stockpile throughput shall not exceed 3,064,039
- 1. Coal shall be stockpiled in a manner that it may be treated by the onsite pressurized water truck, or by surfactant application, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions. All coal shall be adequately treated prior to, during and after processing, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

- 2. All conveying equipment, radial stackers and frontend loaders used to stockpile, transfer and load coal shall maintain a minimal amount of drop height at all times so as to prevent fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 3. All hoppers, transfer points, the crusher and the screen shall be fully enclosed in a building and equipped with water/surfactant sprays. Water/surfactant sprays shall be operated at all times on the hoppers, the crusher and the screen when those sources are in operation. Water/surfactant sprays on each transfer point shall be operated as necessary to prevent visible fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 4. All conveyors shall be covered (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 5. The plant access road and entire truck haul route at the Coal Preparation Plant shall be paved and maintained as such, so as to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line. The remaining areas of vehicle traffic shall be periodically delineated with gravel or crushed stone, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 6. A pressurized water truck shall be maintained onsite and shall be used for preventative dust suppression purposes. All paved roadways and areas of vehicle traffic shall be watered and swept, as needed on a preventative basis, such that visible fugitive emissions do not cross the property line in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and § 123.2. Other methods of dust control shall be used when weather conditions make in-plant road watering hazardous, as necessary, to prevent visible fugitive emissions from crossing the property line in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and 123.2.
- 7. The owner/operator shall maintain a truck tire wash for use, as necessary and weather permitting, to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 8. Road watering and sweeping shall be performed, as needed, and earth or other material transported from the site shall be removed promptly, as needed, on the paved public road (SR 2008 and SR 2011) to prevent visible fugitive emissions in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 123.1(c).
- 9. The owner/operator shall post the following (25 Pa. Code \S 127.12b):
- a. A requirement stating, "All loaded trucks entering or exiting the plant property shall be properly tarpaulin covered."
- 1. The owner/operator shall perform a daily inspection of the Coal Preparation Plant for the presence of fugitive emissions. Records of each inspection shall be maintained in a log and include any corrective actions taken (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).
- 2. The owner/operator shall maintain records of the following 12-month rolling totals (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):
 - a. Facility (includes Coal Preparation Plant).
 - i. Tons of raw coal delivered.
 - b. Coal Preparation Plant.
 - i. Tons of raw coal delivered.
 - ii. Tons of coal crushed.
 - iii. Tons of coal stockpile throughput.
- 1. All logs and required records shall be maintained on site for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

2. The facility is subject to New Source Performance Standards for Coal Preparation Plants (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Y). In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4, copies of all requests, reports, applications, submittals and other communications shall be forwarded to both the EPA and the Department at the addresses listed below unless otherwise noted:

Director Air Toxics and Radiation US EPA, Region III 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

PADEP Air Quality Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

- 3. This plan approval does not authorize emissions increases that would subject the facility to the prevention of significant deterioration requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D and/or the new source review requirements in Subchapter E.
- 4. Plan Approval authorizes the temporary operation of the sources covered by this Plan Approval provided the following conditions are met (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):
- (a) The owner/operator shall submit written Notice of the Completion of Construction and the operator's intent to commence operation at least 5 days prior to the completion of construction. The Notice shall state the date when construction will be completed and the date when the operator expects to commence operation.
- (b) Operation of the sources covered by this Plan Approval is authorized only to facilitate the start-up and shakedown of sources and air cleaning devices, to permit operations pending the issuance of an Operating Permit, or to permit the evaluation of the source for compliance with all applicable regulations and requirements.
- (c) Upon receipt of the Notice of the Completion of Construction from the owner/operator the Department shall authorize a 180-day Period of Temporary Operation of the sources starting on the date of commencement of operation. This Notice submitted by the owner/operator, prior to the expiration of this Plan Approval, shall modify the Plan Approval expiration date. The new Plan Approval expiration date shall be 180 days from the date of commencement of operation.
- (d) Upon determination by the owner/operator that the sources covered by this Plan Approval are in compliance with all conditions of the Plan Approval the owner/operator shall contact the Department's reviewing engineer and schedule the Initial Operating Permit Inspection.
- (e) Upon completion of Initial Operating Permit Inspection and determination by the Department that the sources covered by this Plan Approval are in compliance with all conditions of the Plan Approval the owner/operator shall submit a revision to the Conemaugh Power Plant Title V Operating Permit (TVOP), at least 60 days prior to the expiration date of the Plan Approval, to incorporate the sources covered by this Plan Approval into the TVOP.
- (f) The owner/operator may request an extension of the 180-day Period of Temporary Operation if compliance with all applicable regulations and Plan Approval requirements has not been established. The extension request shall be submitted in writing at least 15 days prior to the end of the Period of Temporary Operation and shall

provide a description of the compliance status of the source. The extension request shall include a detailed schedule for establishing compliance and the reasons compliance has not been established. This Period of Temporary Operation may be extended for additional limited periods, each not to exceed 120-days, by submitting an extension request as described previously.

(g) If, at any time, the Department has cause to believe that air contaminant emissions from the sources listed in this plan approval may be in excess of the limitations specified in, or established under this plan approval or the permittee's operating permit, the permittee may be required to conduct test methods and procedures deemed necessary by the Department to determine the actual emissions rate. The testing shall be conducted in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, where applicable, and in accordance with any restrictions or limitations established by the Department at such time as it notifies the company that testing is required.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the Plan Approval may submit the information to the Department at the address shown as follows. A 30-day comment period, from the date of this publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the following:

- Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.
- Identification of the proposed Plan Approval (specify the Plan Approval number).
- Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Plan Approval. Written comments should be directed to Mark A. Wayner, P. E., Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Region—Field Operation, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

For additional information you may contact the following at the same address: Mark R. Gorog, P. E., Air Quality Program, (412) 442-4333.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

43-305C: Champion Carrier Corp. (2755 Kirila Road, Hermitage, PA 16148-9019) for installation of two new paint spray booths equipped with dry filters in the City of Hermitage, **Mercer County**.

Under 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.424(b), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Plan Approval for their plant in the City of Hermitage, Mercer County. This plan approval will authorize the applicant to install two new paint spray booths equipped with dry filters, as described in the applicant's application of August 10, 2006. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the company's Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Based on the information provided by the applicant and Department's own analysis, the two paint spray booths will emit less than 23.2 tons of VOCs per year. The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, and other documents used in the evaluation are available

for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the address shown below. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at (814) 332-6340, for an appointment.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the address shown as follows. Comments must be received, by the Department, within 30 days of the last day of publication. Written comments should include the following:

- $1. \ Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments.$
- 2. Identification of the proposed Plan Approval; No. 43-305C.
- 3. Concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines telephone notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to John Guth, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6636.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Edward Braun, Chief, (215) 685-9476.

AMS 06197: Baum Printing (9985 Gantry Road, Philadelphia, PA 19115) for installation of a nonheatset, offset, sheet-fed, eight-color lithographic printing press in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. There will be a potential emission increase of 9.34 tons for VOCs for the facility. The plan approval will contain operating and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

AMS 07004: MCI, Inc.—Verizon Business (401 North Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19108) for installation of four diesel emergency generators (300KW, 500KW, 800KW and 1500KW) in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. There will be a potential annual emission increase of 18.5 tons for NOx for the facility. The plan approval will contain operating, monitoring and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

AMS 06162: Naval Surface Warfare Center—Carderock Division—Ship Systems Engineering Station (5001 South Broad Street, Code 357, Philadelphia, PA 19112) to modify heat input values, emission rates and fuel limits for some test engines from Plan Approval Nos. 02253, 03165 and 04238 in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The following emission limits will increase as a result of the plan approval: LM-2500 Gas Turbine 2A NO₂ from 198 lbs/hr to 244 lbs/hr, LM-2500 Gas Turbine 2B NO₂ from 198 lbs/hr to 263 lbs/hr, and LSD-41 Diesel Engines Alpha and Bravo each increase NO2 from 67.1 to 134 lbs/hr and SO₂ from 4.37 lbs/hr to 10.34 lbs/hr on a 3-hour average and 8.56 lbs/hr on a 24-hour average. All other emission limit changes are decreases. The plan approval will contain operating,

testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

AMS 06122: SunGard Availability Service, Inc. (401 North Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19108) for installation and operate two permanent No. 2 oil fired 2,000 kW Caterpillar emergency generator and a temporary No. 2 oil fired 1,825 kW Caterpillar emergency generator. There will be a potential emission increase 21.12 tpy of NOx and 0.62 tpy of PM potential emissions for the facility. The plan approval will contain operating and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

PA 61-210A: Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.—Barkeyville Plant (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA) construction of an asphalt plant in the Borough of Barkeyville, Venango County.

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.48, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is holding a combined public meeting and hearing to receive testimony from the public on draft Plan Approval 61-210A. The combined public meeting and hearing will be held on March 8, 2007, at 7 p.m. in the Barkeyville Borough Hall.

Plan Approval No. 61-210A is for construction of an asphalt plant, which would be at 1041 Stevenson Road, Harrisville, Borough of Barkeyville, Venango County. The asphalt plant would be owned and operated by Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc., 711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte. The asphalt plant would be limited to producing 560,000 tons of asphalt per year and would combust natural gas, Nos. 2—6 fuel oils, reprocessed oils, biodiesel, coal or any combination of the fuels. Based on the information provided by the applicant and the Department's own analysis, the asphalt plant would emit 8.96 tons of VOCs per year, 28 tons of NOx per year and 37.80 tons of CO per year.

The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Since the technology involved in combusting the coal is new, this plan approval would allow coal to be combusted in the asphalt plant until the stack test is performed. The stack test will be performed within 180 days of start-up of the asphalt plant or before the end of the current operating season. The results of the stack test and a BAT analysis will be used to determine SOx emission limits for the combustion of coal and will be incorporated into a revised plan approval.

Copies of the application, Department's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the Department's Northwest Regional Office at 230 Chestnut Street in Meadville. To view the documents, contact the Department's records management staff at (814) 332-6340 to schedule an appointment. These documents also are available through the Barkeyville Borough Council President at (814) 786-9639 and the Mayor of Barkeyville at (814) 786-7519.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact George Monasky at (814) 332-6636 to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to 10 minutes. All groups or organizations are requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf. Commenters must provide two written copies of their remarks at the time of the hearing. Persons who wish to provide the Department with written comments regarding this Plan Approval should include the following:

- 1. Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments.
- 2. Identification of the proposed Plan Approval (Plan Approval No. 61-210A).
- 3. Concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

Written comments will be accepted until the close of business on March 23, 2007. Written comments should be directed to John Guth, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-00078: G-Seven, Ltd. (2289 North Penn Road, Hatfield, PA 19440) for renewal of their Title V Operating Permit in Hatfield Township, **Montgomery County**. The initial permit was issued on 9-28-2001. G-Seven Ltd. is a wood office furniture manufacturing facility. As a result of potential emissions of VOCs, the facility is a major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments, and is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The proposed Title V Operating Renewal does not reflect any change in air emissions from the facility. The facility is not subject to Compliance Assurance Monitoring under 40 CFR Part 64.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

PA-32-00059B. Reliant Energy Northeast Management Co. (121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317-7625) for construction of a coal preparation plant at their Conemaugh Power Plant in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**.

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(a), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Plan Approval to the Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company (121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317-7625) to allow the construction of a Coal Preparation Plant at their Conemaugh Power Plant in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**.

The applicant has provided information to demonstrate that the project is not significant with respect to PSD. On a worst case, potential to emit basis, the emissions increase from the new sources proposed for this project are below the PSD significance levels at 22.26 tons of PM and 10.14 tons of PM10. Therefore, as the project is not significant by itself with respect to PSD, the project does not trigger PSD applicability.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, and other documents used in evaluation of the application

are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

For the Department to assure compliance with all applicable standards, the Department proposes to place the following Special Conditions on the Plan Approval:

This Plan Approval is to allow the construction and operation of a Coal Preparation Plant by the Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company at the Conemaugh Power Plant located in West Wheatfield Township, Indiana County (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

Air contamination sources at the Coal Preparation Plant are as follows (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

- (1) Crushing.
- (2) Screening.
- (3) Conveyors, Transfer Points and Radial Stackers.
- (4) Stockpiles.
- (5) Roadways.

The owner/operator shall advise the Department of the specific make and model of crushing and screening equipment including design details within 10 business days of issuing the purchase order for subject air contamination sources (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

Air pollution control equipment at the Coal Preparation Plant includes the following (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

- (1) Pressurized water truck; stockpile and roadway control.
 - (2) Covers; conveyor and radial stacker control.
- (3) Enclosures; transfer point, screen and crusher control.
 - (4) Underground reclaim tunnel; stockpile control.
- (5) Paving, sweeper, truck wash and truck tarping; roadway control.
- (6) Water and dust suppressants; Coal Preparation Plant for fugitive emission control.

There shall be no fugitive emissions from the Facility contrary to 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and 123.2.

The Coal Preparation Plant shall not accept deliveries of trucked coal at any time when trucked coal is being delivered on the Conemaugh Power Plant side of SR 2008 (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

Throughputs in any consecutive 12-month period shall be limited as follows (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

Facility

Raw coal delivered to the Facility (includes Coal Preparation Plant) shall not exceed 7,289,419 tons.

Coal Preparation Plant

Crusher throughput shall not exceed 5,475,847 tons.

(1) Stockpile throughput shall not exceed 3,064,039 tons.

Coal shall be stockpiled in such a manner that it may be treated by the onsite pressurized water truck, or by surfactant application, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions. All coal shall be adequately treated prior to, during and after processing, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

All conveying equipment, radial stackers and front-end loaders used to stockpile, transfer and load coal shall maintain a minimal amount of drop height at all times so as to prevent fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

All hoppers, transfer points, the crusher and the screen shall be fully enclosed in a building and equipped with water/surfactant sprays. Water/surfactant sprays shall be operated at all times on the hoppers, the crusher and the screen when those sources are in operation. Water/surfactant sprays on each transfer point shall be operated as necessary to prevent visible fugitive emissions (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

All conveyors shall be covered (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

The plant access road and entire truck haul route at the Coal Preparation Plant shall be paved and maintained as such, so as to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line. The remaining areas of vehicle traffic shall be periodically delineated with gravel or crushed stone, as necessary to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

A pressurized water truck shall be maintained onsite and shall be used for preventative dust suppression purposes. All paved roadways and areas of vehicle traffic shall be watered and swept, as needed on a preventative basis, so that visible fugitive emissions do not cross the property line in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and 123.2. Other methods of dust control shall be used when weather conditions make in-plant road watering hazardous, as necessary, to prevent visible fugitive emissions from crossing the property line in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1 and 123.2.

The owner/operator shall maintain a truck tire wash for use, as necessary and weather permitting, to prevent fugitive emissions from crossing the property line (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

Road watering and sweeping shall be performed, as needed, and earth or other material transported from the site shall be removed promptly, as needed, on the paved public road (SRs 2008 and 2011) to prevent visible fugitive emissions in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 123.1(c).

The owner/operator shall post the following (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

A requirement stating, "All loaded trucks entering or exiting the plant property shall be properly tarpaulin covered."

The owner/operator shall perform a daily inspection of the Coal Preparation Plant for the presence of fugitive emissions. Records of each inspection shall be maintained in a log and include any corrective actions taken (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

The owner/operator shall maintain records of the following 12-month rolling totals (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

Facility (includes Coal Preparation Plant) Tons of raw coal delivered.

Coal Preparation Plant.

Tons of raw coal delivered.

Tons of coal crushed.

Tons of coal stockpile throughput.

All logs and required records shall be maintained on site for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b).

The facility is subject to New Source Performance Standards for Coal Preparation Plants (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Y). In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4, copies of all

requests, reports, applications, submittals and other communications shall be forwarded to both the EPA and the Department at the addresses listed as follows unless otherwise noted:

Director Air Toxics and Radiation US EPA, Region III 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

PADEP Air Quality Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

This plan approval does not authorize emissions increases that would subject the facility to the prevention of significant deterioration requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D and/or the new source review requirements in Subchapter E.

Plan Approval authorizes the temporary operation of the sources covered by this Plan Approval provided the following conditions are met (25 Pa. Code § 127.12b):

The owner/operator shall submit written Notice of the Completion of Construction and the operator's intent to commence operation at least 5 days prior to the completion of construction. The Notice shall state the date when construction will be completed and the date when the operator expects to commence operation.

Operation of the sources covered by this Plan Approval is authorized only to facilitate the start-up and shakedown of sources and air cleaning devices, to permit operations pending the issuance of an Operating Permit, or to permit the evaluation of the source for compliance with all applicable regulations and requirements.

Upon receipt of the Notice of the Completion of Construction from the owner/operator the Department shall authorize a 180-day Period of Temporary Operation of the sources starting on the date of commencement of operation. This notice submitted by the owner/operator, prior to the expiration of this Plan Approval, shall modify the Plan Approval expiration date. The new Plan Approval expiration date shall be 180 days from the date of commencement of operation.

Upon determination by the owner/operator that the sources covered by this Plan Approval are in compliance with all conditions of the Plan Approval the owner/operator shall contact the Department's reviewing engineer and schedule the Initial Operating Permit Inspection

Upon completion of Initial Operating Permit Inspection and determination by the Department that the sources covered by this Plan Approval are in compliance with all conditions of the Plan Approval the owner/operator shall submit a revision to the Conemaugh Power Plant Title V Operating Permit (TVOP), at least 60 days prior to the expiration date of the Plan Approval, to incorporate the sources covered by this Plan Approval into the TVOP.

The owner/operator may request an extension of the 180-day Period of Temporary Operation if compliance with all applicable regulations and Plan Approval requirements has not been established. The extension request shall be submitted in writing at least 15 days prior to the end of the Period of Temporary Operation and shall provide a description of the compliance status of the source. The extension request shall include a detailed schedule for establishing compliance and the reasons compliance has not been established. This Period of

Temporary Operation may be extended for additional limited periods, each not to exceed 120 days, by submitting an extension request as described above.

If, at any time, the Department has cause to believe that air contaminant emissions from the sources listed in this plan approval may be in excess of the limitations specified in, or established pursuant to this plan approval or the permittee's operating permit, the permittee may be required to conduct test methods and procedures deemed necessary by the Department to determine the actual emissions rate. The testing shall be conducted in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, when applicable, and in accordance with any restrictions or limitations established by the Department at such time as it notifies the company that testing is required.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the Plan Approval may submit the information to the Department at the address shown as follows. A 30-day comment period, from the date of this publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed Plan Approval (specify the Plan Approval number).

Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Plan Approval. Written comments should be directed to Mark A. Wayner, P. E., Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Region—Field Operation, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

For additional information you may contact the following at the same address: Mark R. Gorog, P. E., Air Quality Program, (412) 442-4333.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

36-05115. MGS, Inc. (178 Muddy Creek Church Road, Denver, PA 17517) for surface coating and curing operations in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**. This action is a renewal of the State-only Operation Permit issued in 2002.

44-05014. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) for operation of an asphalt plant and a limestone crushing plant at the Hostetler Quarry in Armagh Township, **Mifflin County**. This action is a renewal of the previous permit issued in 2002 and all permit requirements remain in effect.

67-03091. AMZ Manufacturing Corp. (2206 Pennsylvania Avenue, York, PA 17404) for operation of their electroplating facility in the City of York, **York County**. The facility has the potential to emit less than 1 tpy of all criteria pollutants and HAPs. The State-only operating permit will include emission restrictions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

65-00704. Greater Latrobe School District (410 Main Street, Latrobe, PA 15650) for operation of three hot water boilers at Senior High School in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**. This is a State-only Renewal.

32-00348. AMFIRE Mining Co., LLC (One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650) for operation of Coal Mining Services at Nolo Mine in Buffington Township, **Indiana County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Matthew Williams, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

24-00127. National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.—**Lamont Station** (SR, Kane, PA 16735) for re-issuance of the Title V Operating Permit for this natural gas transmission station in Jones Township, **Elk County**. The facility is a major facility due to its potential to emit NOx.

25-00069. Engelhard Corp. (1729 East Avenue, Erie, PA 16503-2367) for issuance of a Natural Minor Operating Permit to operate a chemical catalyst production facility in the City of Erie, Erie County. The facility's primary emission sources include three natural gas fired boilers, a nickel plant (used to product nickel based catalysts), a lead plant (used to product lead oxide based catalysts), a copper plant (used to produce copper and chromium based catalysts), a pilot plant (used primarily for research and development and small production runs), a tableting plant (used to create tablet sized products), a maleic plant (used to produce chromium and vanadium based products), a sphere plant (used to create sphere shaped products), two dewax ovens and miscellaneous natural gas combustion used for process heating. Requirements from the following Plan Approvals have been incorporated into the permit: 25-313-014, 25-313-019A, 25-313-027, 25-313-037Å, 25-069B, 25-313-0032A, 25-313- $033,\ 25\text{-}313\text{-}034,\ 25\text{-}313\text{-}00036,\ 25\text{-}069G,\ 25\text{-}313\text{-}040,\ 25\text{-}313$ 313-048, 25-313-052, 25-313-053, 25-313-043, 25-313-044, 25-313-046, 25-313-047, 25-313-054, 25-313-055, 25-313-025E, 25-313-00039, 25-313-049, 25-313-056, 25-069A, 25-313-042, 25-069E, 25-069F, 25-069H, 25-069D and GP-25-069.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air

Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of an application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before an application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for certification.

Written comments, objections or requests for informal conferences on applications may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the district mining office indicated before an application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations as identified in this notice for the respective coal and noncoal applications. In addition, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit, when necessary, for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies who have requested review of NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the previously mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on the requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections; the application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor wishes to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following coal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams:

	<i>30-Day</i>	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/Ĭ	70 mg/Ĭ	90 mg/Ĭ
pH*	_	greater than 6	.0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		_	

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: (1) surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and (2) drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

26961602 and NPDES No. PA0214892. Bullskin Tipple Company (200 College Drive, Suite 300, Lemont Furnace, PA 15456), to renew the permit for the Bullskin Tipple in Connellsville Township, **Fayette County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Application received: February 22, 2007.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

56850109 and NPDES No. PA0597350. Croner, Inc., P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 81.2 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Buffalo Creek classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 21, 2007.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, (724) 925-5500.

65050102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0250830. Bedrock Mines, LP (101 Emerson Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15215). Revision application for additional operational acres, stream crossing variance to UNT "A" and to include auger mining to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Washington and Bell Townships, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 245 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Beaver Run, classified for the following use: TSF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: February 22, 2007.

26713049 and NPDES Permit No. PA0119172. Shenango, Inc. (200 Neville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15225). NPDES renewal for continued treatment of a mine drainage discharge, located in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**. Receiving stream: Minnow Run, classified for the following use: WWF. Renewal application received: February 22, 2007.

26810123 and NPDES Permit No. PA0079740. Shenango, Inc. (200 Neville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15225). NPDES renewal for continued treatment of a mine drainage discharge, located in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**. Receiving stream: UNTs to Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. Renewal application received: February 22, 2007.

3373SM10 and NPDES Permit No. PA0511062. Shenango, Inc. (200 Neville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15225). Application for NPDES to continue treatment of a mine drainage discharge, located in Luzerne Township,

Fayette County. Receiving stream: UNTs to Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. Renewal application received: February 22, 2007.

3371BSM42 and NPDES Permit No. PA0511071. Shenango, Inc. (200 Neville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15225). Application for NPDES to continue treatment of a mine drainage discharge, located in Luzerne Township, Fayette County. Receiving stream: UNTs to Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. Renewal application received: February 22, 2007.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

16010103 and NPDES Permit No. PA0242021. RFI Energy, Inc. (555 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip, tipple refuse disposal and coal ash as a soil additive operation in Perry Township, Clarion County affecting 136.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Allegheny River, classified for the following use: WWF; and UNT to the Clarion River, classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is the West Freedom Water Company. Application for reclamation only. Application received: February 21, 2007.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

17070105 and NPDES No. PA0256510. Waroquier Coal Company (P. O. Box 128, Clearfield, PA 16830), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Chest Township, Clearfield County, affecting 50.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Chest Creek and Chest Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 8, 2007

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

49920201R3. White Pine Coal Co., Inc., (P. O. Box 119, Ashland, PA 17921), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in West Cameron, Little Mahanoy and Jackson Townships, **Northumberland County** affecting 1,830.0 acres, receiving stream: None. Application received: February 20, 2007.

54-305-0001GP12. Blaschak Coal Corp., (P. O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), application to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on existing Anthracite Surface Mining Permit No. 54830207 in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County**. Application received: February 21, 2007.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits

The following noncoal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams:

¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

Permit Number 28960301 and NPDES No. PA0223735. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc., P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, renewal of NPDES Permit, Fannett Township, Franklin County. Receiving streams: UNT to Dry Run classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 21, 2007.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

24020301. Veolia ES Greentree Landfill, LLC (635 Toby Road, Kersey, PA 15846). Renewal of Permit No. 24020301 in Fox Township, Elk County. Receiving streams: UNT to Sawmill Run and Sawmill Run, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 20, 2007.

10020306. Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0242250, Worth Township, Butler County. Receiving streams: two UNTs to Slippery Rock Creek and Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. NPDES Renewal application received: February 21, 2007.

10010310. Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0241962, Mercer and Pine Townships, Butler and Mercer Counties. Receiving streams: one UNT to Swamp Run, classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Slippery Rock Public Water Supply. NPDES Renewal application received: February 21, 2007.

10030302. Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0242462, Brady Township, **Butler County**. Receiving streams: UNTs to Big Run and Big Run, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. NPDES Renewal application received: February 21, 2007.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

52970301C3 and NPDES Permit No. PA0223751. G. F. Edwards, Inc., (Box 174, Elmhurst, PA 184160, renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Greene Township, **Pike County**, receiving stream: Wallenpaupack Creek, classified for the following use: HQ-CWF. Application received: January 19, 2007.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Depart-

ment of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA or to the issuance of a Dam Permit, Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice, as well as questions, to the regional office noted before the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Individuals will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the regional office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend a hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1341(a)).

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

E48-380. Nazareth Area School District, One Educational Plaza, Nazareth, PA 18064, in Upper Nazareth Township, Northampton County, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To remove an existing railroad bridge and berm and to restore and stabilize the channel of Schoeneck Creek (WWF); to construct and maintain a road crossing consisting of a precast concrete box culvert having a span of 18 feet and rise of approximately 10 feet with a 12-inch culvert depression in Schoeneck Creek; and to place fill in the 100-year floodplain of Schoeneck Creek for the purpose of constructing parking areas and athletic fields. This work is associated with the proposed Nazareth Area Middle School project located southwest of the intersection of Friedenstahl and East Lawn Avenues (Nazareth, PA Quadrangle N: 24.6 inches; W: 7.6 inches).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

E07-410. Department of Transportation, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, Snyder Township and Tyrone Borough, **Blair County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To: (1) remove approximately 1-foot (943 yd^3) of compacted fill material and replace with approximately 1-foot (943 yd^3) of subbase and pavement to create an 25,450 square foot parking lot (Tyrone, PA Quadrangle N: 8.00 inches; W: 15.37 inches, Latitude 40° 40′ 09″; Longitude: $78^{\circ}\ 14'\ 09''$); (2) widen the SR 1012 to create an additional turning lane; (3) regrade 29,950 square feet of an existing unsafe parking area by removing 4 inches (370 yd^3) of compacted fill material, and replacing with 4 inches (370 yd^3) of topsoil (Tyrone, PA Quadrangle N: 7.67 inches; W: 14.56 inches, Latitude 40° 40' 02''; Longitude: 78° 13' 48''); (4) regrade the outlet channel from a 36-inch RCP outfall structure (Tyrone, PA Quadrangle N: 7.82 inches; W: 17.83 inches, Latitude 40° 40' 05"; Longitude: 78° 13' 55"); (5) and to install an inlet within an 18-inch RCP (Tyrone, PA Quadrangle N: 7.77 inches; W: 14.64 inches, Latitude 40° 40′ 04″; Longitude: 78° 13′ 50″) all for the purpose of creating a park and ride lot in the floodplain of the Little Juniata River in Snyder Township and Tyrone Borough, Blair County.

E06-620. Metro Dev. V, LP/Windy Willows, 438 Walnut Street, Reading, PA 19601-3976, Exeter, Alsace and Lower Alsace Townships, **Berks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a stormwater conveyance swale resulting in 739.0 square feet (0.017 acre) of grading in a wetland area associated with a UNT to Antietam Creek (CWF, TSF). The proposed swale will be for the conveyance of stormwater into an existing 15.0-inch CMP located under Friedensburg Road, as generated off of Friedensburg Road (Birdsboro, PA Quadrangle N: 20 inches; W: 13.25 inches; Latitude: 40° 21′ 42″; Longitude: 75° 50′ 30″) in Exeter, Alsace and Lower Alsace Townships, Berks County.

E50-240. Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103, Wheatfield and Penn Townships, **Perry County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To: (1) remove the existing one-lane, two-span, bridge having a total span of 285.7 feet, a width of 15 feet and an underclearance of approximately 16 feet; (2) construct and maintain a three-span bridge having a span of 298.1 feet, a width of 33.4 feet, and a minimum underclearance of approximately 15.3 feet carrying SR 2002, over Sherman Creek (WWF); (3) install and maintain four 18-inch outfall structures discharging Stormwater from the approach roadway at a point approximately 340 feet east of the intersection of Glutz Hill Road (T-464) and SR 2002 (Duncannon, PA Quadrangle N: 0.7 inch; W: 12.3 inches, Latitude 40° 22′ 44″; Longitude: 77° 05′ 17″) in Wheatfield and Penn Townships, Perry County. This permit also authorizes the installation of temporary causeways for the purpose of constructing the new bridge, and removing the old bridge, and temporary cofferdams for the purpose of constructing the bridge piers. The project will permanently impact 0.01 acre of PEM wetland. The wetland impact is considered de minimis; therefore replacement is not required.

E36-815. Elizabethtown Borough, 600 South Hanover Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022, Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain: (1) a two span concrete box beam bridge with a clear span of 96.0 feet and minimum

underclearance of 2.5 feet carrying the proposed West College Avenue extension over Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.6 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 46.4″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 16.5″); (2) a sewer line crossing consisting of a 21-inch PVC pipe with concrete encasement under Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.6 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 47.2″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 16.6″); (3) a water line crossing consisting of a 12-inch PVC pipe with concrete encasement under Conoy Creek (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.8 inches; W: 14.6 inches, Latitude: 40° 08' 46.4''; Longitude: 76° 36' 16.5''); (4) a concrete retaining wall within the 100-Year Floodway of a UNT to Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.7 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 46.1″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 14.7″); (5) a stormwater outfall and associated scour protection at a UNT to Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.9 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 46.4″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 16.1″); (6) a vegetated swale outfalling to Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.3 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 46.4″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 16.7″); and (7) the removal of gabion baskets within the stream channel of Conov Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.6 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 46.4″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 16.5″); all for the purpose of improving traffic safety within Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County.

The applicant proposes to remove 94.0-lineal feet of existing culvert and stabilize 258 lineal feet of a UNT to Conoy Creek (TSF) (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle N: 4.0 inches; W: 14.6 inches, Latitude: 40° 08′ 47.4″; Longitude: 76° 36′ 11.5″) as mitigation for the new bridge.

E67-822. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699, Newberry and Conewago Townships, **York County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To: (1) remove an existing, three span steel I-Beam bridge having a total span of 188 feet, a width of 20 feet and minimum underclearance of 23.8 feet; (2) construct and maintain a three span continuous prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge having a total clear span of 217.5 feet, a width of 30.0 feet, and a minimum underclearance of 24.0 feet carrying York Road (SR 4009) over Conewago Creek (WWF) at a point approximately 3.1 miles south of Lewisberry Road (Dover, PA Quadrangle N: 16.1 inches; W: 11.3 inches, Latitude 40° 05' 19''; Longitude: 76° 49' 51''); and (3) construct and maintain two 18-inch reinforced concrete pipe outfall structure discharging stormwater to Conewago Creek (Dover, PA Quadrangle N: 16.1 inches; W: 11.3 inches, Latitude 40° 05′ 19″; Longitude: 76° 49′ 51″) in Newberry and Conewago Townships, York County. The project will involve the installation of a temporary causeway and cofferdams.

E31-211: Jackson Township Board of Supervisors, 4952 Scare Pond Road, Petersburg, PA 16669, Jackson Township, **Huntingdon County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To: (1) remove an existing, single span steel I-Beam bridge having a total span of 24.5 feet, a width of 22.3 feet and minimum underclearance of 5.1 feet; and (2) construct and maintain a single span Conspan bridge having a total clear span of 28.0 feet, a width of 24.0 feet, and a minimum underclearance of 7.2 feet carrying Broad Mountain Road (T-531) over East Branch of Standing Stone Creek (HQ-CWF) at a point approximately 600 feet north of the intersection of SR 305 and Broad Mountain

Road (T-531) (Barrville, PA Quadrangle N: 19.77 inches; W: 5.15 inches, Latitude 40° 39′ 07″; Longitude: 77° 45′ 15″) in Jackson Township, Huntingdon County. The project will involve the installation of a temporary roadway located approximately 100 feet upstream for contractor, park maintenance and emergency vehicle use.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E08-422. Game Commission, P. O. Box 220, Dallas, PA 18612. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit Application in Franklin Township, **Bradford County**, ACOE Susquehanna River Basin District (Shunk, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 37′ 29″; W: —76° 29′ 31″).

To construct and maintain 400 linear feet of rip-rap protection and four R-6 rock barbs along the left bank of Schrader Creek located in Franklin Township, Bradford County. This project proposes to have a minimal impact on Schrader Creek, which is designated an Exceptional Value Fishery. This project does not propose to impact any jurisdictional wetlands.

E59-481. Emory Cook, 2119 Armstrong Valley Road, Halifax, PA 17032. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Joint Permit Application in Westfield Borough, **Tioga County**, ACOE Susquehanna River Basin District (Potter Brook, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 54′ 25″; W: —77° 32′ 2″).

To construct and maintain a 50-foot long by 14-foot wide bridge, having an average underclearance of 5 feet on a skew of 90° over Mill Creek (CWF). The project is located along SR 0349 approximately 1 mile south of intersection with SR 0049 in Westfield Borough, Tioga County. This project does not propose to impact any jurisdictional wetlands.

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

E26-341. Dunbar Township, 128 Township Drive, Dunbar, PA 15431. To replace the existing bridge in Dunbar Township, **Fayette County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Connellsville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.5 inches; W: 15.2 inches and Latitude: 40° 01′ 09″—Longitude: 79° 36′ 31″). The applicant proposes to replace the existing 20′ wide Dunbar Township Falls Avenue Bridge TR 748 (Bridge No. 4) with a 55-foot wide concrete bridge because the existing bridge has unsafe alignment and is deteriorating.

E32-478. Turm Oil Company, 110 Dodds Road, Butler, PA 16002. To replace a ford stream crossing in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (New Florence, PA Quadrangle N: 17.75 inches; W: 8.75 inches and Latitude: 40° 27′ 58″—Longitude: 79° 5′ 26″). The applicant proposes to remove an existing temporary culvert stream crossing on Ramsey Run (CWF) and replace it with a permanent ford stream crossing and to restore the disturbed area, for the purpose of maintaining an access road to a gas well.

E65-905. Harry and Joyce Adams, 296 Grouse Drive, Elizabeth, PA 15037. To construct a residential culvert in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Smithton, PA Quadrangle N: 4.59 inches; W: 7.14 inches and Latitude: 40° 09′ 01″—Longitude: 79° 40′ 34″). The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a stream crossing consisting of 3 parallel sections of 36″ ADS n 12 pipe, each approximately 20′ in length, with compacted stone fill cover and approaches, across a UNT to Barren Run (WWF), for the

purpose of providing access to a proposed residence. The project is located approximately $0.15\,$ mile northeast of the intersection of SR 981 and Commer Road.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E20-437, John N. Jay, 2708 Camelot Drive, Columbiana, OH 44408. Jay Recreational Dock Amendment, in Sadsbury Township, **Crawford County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Conneaut Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 3.75 inches; W: 6.5 inches).

The applicant proposes to amend Permit E20-437 which authorized John Jay to operate and maintain an existing 570 square foot pile supported dock extending approximately 90 feet from the eastern shore in Conneaut Lake along the Konneaut Trail Property Owners Association property known as Iroquois Drive Property Access approximately 2,000 feet west of SR 18 at Iroquois.

The applicant proposes to amend Permit E20-437 to construct and maintain an 500 square foot removable aluminum dock supported extending approximately 100 feet from the eastern shore in Conneaut Lake along the Konneaut Trail Property Owners Association property known as Iroquois Drive Property Access approximately 2,000 feet west of SR 18 at Iroquois.

E24-246, Johnsonburg Municipal Authority, 520 A Market Street, Johnsonburg, PA 15845. Johnsonburg Municipal Authority Wastewater System Upgrade Project, in Johnsonburg Borough, **Elk County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To construct and maintain the following as part of the Johnsonburg Municipal Authority's wastewater system upgrade project:

- 1. Relocated Building 80 Pump Station within the 100-year flood plain of Silver Creek and West Branch Clarion River approximately 200 feet south of the intersection of Center Street and Mill Avenue (Ridgway, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 29′ 53″; W: 78° 41′ 02″).
- 2. Relocate the Venor's Island Pump Station within the 100-year flood plain of East Branch Clarion River along Clarion Avenue (Ridgway, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 29′ 39.5"; W: 78° 40′ 22.5").
- 3. Relocate the West Center Street Pump Station within the 100-year flood plain and floodway of West Branch Clarion River downstream of the SR 219 (West Center Street) bridge (Ridgway, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 29′ 36″; W: 78° 40′ 52″).
- 4. Install and maintain a sanitary sewer force main across East Branch Clarion River within an existing casing attached to the downstream side of the Clarion Avenue Bridge (Ridgway, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 29′ 38.2″; W: 78° 40′ 23″).

Install and maintain a sanitary sewer gravity line across approximately 150 feet of a wetland adjacent to Powers Run approximately 250 fee east of the confluence with Clarion River (Ridgway, PA Quadrangle N: 41° , 28', 20''; W: 78° , 40', 45.5'').

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

EA08-003CO. Schrader Creek Watershed Association, R. R. 2, Box 292, Towanda, PA 18848. Franklin Township, **Bradford County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a non-jurisdictional dam for the purpose of treating acid mine drainage and restoring aquatic life within a tributary to Coal Run (HQ-CWF). The dam is located approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the intersection of Carbon Road and Foot Plains Road (Leroy, Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 39′ 03″; Longitude:-76° 37′ 42″).

EA65-004CO. James Secen, 237 North Duane Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15239. Washington Township, **Westmoreland County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

Project proposes to construct, operate, and maintain a nonjurisdictional dam across a tributary to Beaver Run Reservoir (HQ-CWF) for agricultural water supply. The project will impact approximately 330 feet of stream channel. The proposed dam will be located approximately 1,600 feet northeast of the intersection of Kistler Road (SR 4053) and Lockwood Road (T 724) (Slickville, PA Quadrangle, N: 16.5", W: 14.1").

ACTIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and Notices of Intent (NOI) for coverage under general permits. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal wastes; discharges to groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

Sections I—VI contain actions related to industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater and discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities and concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for coverage under general NPDES permits. The approval for coverage under general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in each general permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. Permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

Northeast Region.	: Water Management Program Ma	nnager, 2 Public Square, V	Vilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.	
NPDES No.	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
(<i>Type</i>) PA-0062472	Chestnut Ridge Mobile Home	Carbon County	Aquashicola Creek	I/IV ! V
(Minor Sewage)	Park 175 Church Drive	Lower Towamensing Township	2B	1

Palmerton, PA 18071

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Facility Name & NPDES No. County & EPA Waived Stream Name (Type) Address Municipality (Watershed #) Y/NPA0217948 **Highridge Water Authority** St. Clair Township UNT to Conemaugh Y

Industrial Waste 17 Maple Avenue Westmoreland County Blairsville, PA 15717

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name EPA Waived Address Municipality (Watershed #) Y/N? (Type) PA0030031 Keystone Utilities Group, Inc. Greenwood Township **UNT to Conneaut** Y **Crawford County**

764 Bessemer Street

Suite 101

Meadville, PA 16335

16-D

Outlet

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

NPDES Permit No. PA0020303, Sewage, Schwenksville Borough Authority, 298 Main Street, Schwenksville, PA 19473-0458. This proposed facility is located in Schwenksville Borough, Montgomery County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal to discharge treated sewage into the Perkiomen Creek in Watershed 3E-Perkiomen.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0259900, CAFO, Brian Byers, 81 Four Pines Road, Quarryville, PA 17566. This proposed facility is located in Drumore and East Drumore Townships, Lancaster County.

Description of Size and Scope of Proposed Operation/Activity: Authorization to operate a 214-AEU duck and dairy operation located in Watershed 7-K.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

PAS804801, Stormwater, The Pennsylvania State University, University Park Airport, 2535 Fox Hollow Road, State College, PA 16803. This proposed facility is located in Benner, Pattonand College Townships, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Activity: Small airport stormwater. SIC: #4512, 4513, 4522, 4581.

The receiving stream, Big Hollow and UNT to Spring Creek and Buffalo Run, are in the State Water Plan Watershed Bald Eagle Creek (9C) and are classified for CWF and HQ-CWF, respectively. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Milton is located on West Branch Susquehanna River and is approximately 110 river miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent monitoring for Discharge 001-011, based on stormflow, are:

Average Monthly Discharge Parameter (mg/L)CBOD₅ Monitor and Report Chemical Oxygen Demand Monitor and Report Oil and Grease Monitor and Report pН Monitor and Report Total Suspended Solids Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Propylene Glycol* Potassium Acetate** Monitor and Report Monitor and Report Iron (Total)

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions.

1. Requirements applicable to stormwater discharges.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001)

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

WQM Permit No. 4698420, Sewerage, Transfer, Sterling and Amanda Fitser, 2144 Old Skippack Pike, Harleysville, PA 19438. This proposed facility is located in Upper Salford Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Jet Model J-353 aerobic treatment unit, a dosing tank with intermittent sand filter and a chlorine contact tank.

^{*}Only monitored in Outfall 001.

^{**}Only monitored in Outfall 001and 002.

WQM Permit No. 4606409, Sewerage, **Franconia Township Sewer Authority**, 671 Allentown Road, P. O. Box 128, Franconia, PA 18924. This proposed facility is located in Franconia Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of sanitary pump station.

WQM Permit No. WQG02150702, Sewerage, **Kendal-Crosslands Communities**, P. O. Box 100, Kennett Square, PA 19348. This proposed facility is located in Pennsbury Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a pump station.

WQM Permit No. WQG02460703, Sewerage, **Cheltenham Township**, 8230 Old York Road, Elkins Park, PA 19027-1589. This proposed facility is located in Cheltenham Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a pump station.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

WQM Permit No. 5406404, Sewerage, **Delano Township Board of Supervisors**, P. O. Box 103, Delano, PA 18220. This proposed facility is located in Delano Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Description of Proposed Action: Issuance of Water Quality Management Permit for construction and operation of a collection and conveyance system to serve Delano and Quakake Villages.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WQM Permit No. 6377204-A2, Industrial Waste, **Langeloth Metallurgical Company**, P. O. Box 608, Langeloth, PA 15054. This proposed facility is located in Smith Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit amendment issuance.

WQM Permit No. WQG016137, Sewerage, **Albert Kowalewski**, 3752 Pitner Drive, Allison Park, PA 15101. This proposed facility is located in West Deer Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG016138, Sewerage, **Doreen Tumminello**, 2854 Anderson Road, Allison Park, PA 15101. This proposed facility is located in Indiana Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WGQ018522, Sewerage, **Dawn M. and Robert J. Irwin Jr.**, 22498 Stein Hill Road, Cochranton, PA 16314. This proposed facility is located in Fairfield Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A Single-Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG018521, Sewerage, **Kimberly L. Wilson**, 9500 Mercer Pike, Meadville, PA 16335. This proposed facility is located in Union Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A Single-Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2006402, Sewerage, **North and South Shenango Joint Municipal Authority**, 3397 Dam Road, Jamestown, PA 16134. This proposed facility is located in North and South Shenango Townships, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for collection sewers and a pump station to serve the Greentree/Colonial Estates in North and South Shenango Townships.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

Southeast Region:	Water Management Program Mana	ager, 2 East Main Stre	et, Norristown, PA 194	<i>101.</i>
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS10G478R	Wilkinson Heritage, LLC 1020 Broad Run Road Landenberg, PA 19350	Chester	Franklin Township	Big Elk Creek HQ-TSF-MF
PAI011506039	Wilkinson-Allegiance, LLC 1020 Broad Run Road Landenberg, PA 19350	Chester	New London Township	Hodgson Run HQ-MSF-CF
PAI011506047	LeBoutillier Road Associates Acquisition Corp. and Toad Hall Associates, LP 700 South Henderson Road King of Prussia, PA 19406	Chester	Tredyffrin Township	Valley Creek EV

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI011506055	Philip Ettelson 1624 Riverview Drive Gladwyne, PA 19035	Chester	East Nantmeal Township	UNT French Creek and Marsh Creek EV-HQ-TSF-MF
PAI011506080	John R. St. John 1140 State Road Lincoln University, PA	Chester	Upper Oxford Township	East Branch Big Elk Creek HQ-TSF-MF
PAI011506087	Luther Beam 159 Beam Road P. O. Box 113 West Chester, PA 19380	Chester	Willistown Township	Ridley Creek HQ-TSF
PAI011506095	Peter Rohr 1539 Overlook Place Malvern, PA 19355	Chester	Willistown Township	Crum Creek HQ-CWF
Northeast Region:	Watershed Management Program	Manager, 2 Public Sq	uare, Wilkes-Barre, PA	18711-0790.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI024506015	Fairfield Resorts 8427 South Park Circle Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32819	Monroe	Smithfield Township	Tributary to Marshall Creek HQ-CWF
PAS10Q003R(1)	Jaindl Land Company 3150 Coffeetown Road Orefield, PA 18069	Lehigh	Upper Macungie Township	Iron Run Creek HQ-CWF
PAI023906013	F & M Company c/o William M. Markson 1486 Hampton Road Allentown, PA 18104	Lehigh	Weisenberg Township	Hassen Creek HQ-CWF, MF Jordan Creek HQ-CWF, MF
Southwest Region:	Watershed Management Program	Manager, 400 Waterfi	ont Drive, Pittsburgh,	PA 15222-4745.
Washington County	y Conservation District, 602 Court	thouse Square, Washin	gton, PA 15301, (724) 2	228-6774.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI056305007	Hardy Credit Company, LP 1019 Route 519 Eighty-Four, PA 15330	Washington	North Strabane Township	Little Chartiers Creek HQ-WWF

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges From Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

General Permit Type	General Permit Type—PAG-02					
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.		
Haycock Township Bucks County	PAG2000906168	Daniel Soliday 703 West Market Street Perkasie, PA 18944	Tohickon Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
East Rockhill Township Bucks County	PAG2000906182	Nancy Antonuccio 5240 Clymer Road Quakertown, PA 18951	Tohickon Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
New Britain Township Bucks County	PAG2000906200	William H. Piercy 924 Swamp Road Furlong, PA 18925-1430	North Branch Neshaminy Creek TSF-WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
East Rockhill Township Bucks County	PAG20009006194	Elaine Wismer 301 Blooming Glen Road Perkasie, PA 18944	East Branch Perkiomen Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Bedminster Township Bucks County	PAG2000907002	Christopher J. Clarke 396 Scott Road Pipersville, PA	Deep Run/Cabin Run WWF-CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Newtown Township Bucks County	PAG2000906166	11 Friends Lane, LLC 11 Friends Lane Newtown, PA 18940	Core Creek CWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Warrington Township Bucks County	PAG2000906122	The Cutler Group, Inc. 5 Apollo Road Suite 1 Chalfont, PA 18914	Mill Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Buckingham Township Bucks County	PAG2000906190	Buckingham Township 4613 Hughesian Drive P. O. Box 413 Buckingham, PA 18912	Pine Run TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Plumstead Township Bucks County	PAG2000906186	TF Partners, LP 122 Swamp Road Doylestown, PA 19801	Pine Run TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
West Rockhill Township Bucks County	PAG2000905168	Penn Foundation for Mental Health P. O. Box 32 Sellersville, PA 18960	East Branch Perkiomen Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
East Nottingham Township Chester County	PAG2001506052	Timothy Bishop 186 Wedgewood Road Oxford, PA 19363	Tweed Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		
Honeybrook Township Chester County	PAG2001506080	The Hankin Group 704 Eagleview Boulevard Exton, PA 19341	Conestoga River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900		

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Phoenixville Borough Chester County	PAG2001506064	The Dreher Group 234 Nasau Street Princeton, NJ 08542	French Creek TSF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
West Goshen Township Chester County	PAG2001506074	The Benson Companies 112 Moores Road Suite 200 Malvern, PA 19355	Taylor Run TSF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Haverford Township Delaware County	PAG2002306055	Haverford Township 2325 Darby Road Haverford, PA 19083	Darby Creek CWF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
City of Chester Delaware County	PAG2002307001	Domus, Inc. 646 East Walnut Lane Philadelphia, PA 19144	Delaware River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Trainer Borough Delaware County	PAG2002306063	TCB Contractors, Inc. 18 Nealy Boulevard Trainer, PA 19061	Marcus Hook Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Nether Providence Township Delaware County	PAG2002306060	Arters Greaves and Brown c/o Lee Arters 29 Wellfleet Drive Media, PA 19063	Ridley Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upland Borough Delaware County	PAG2002306066	B. J. Alan Company 555 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Youngstown, OH 44502	Chester Creek/ Delaware River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upper Salford Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606101	Tevil Corporation 528 Main Street Harleysville, PA 19438	Tributary Perkiomen Creek WWF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Hatfield Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606029	Gambone Development Company 1030 East Germantown Pike East Norriton, PA 19403	West Branch Neshaminy Creek WWF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Whitemarsh Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606175	Colonial School District 201 Germantown Pike Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462	Schuylkill River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Horsham Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606193	Danny Jake Corporation 3625 Welsh Road Willow Grove, PA 19090	Park Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
East Norriton Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606193	LTF Realty Group 600 Old Elm Street Conshohocken, PA 19408	Sawmill Run WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Pottstown Borough Montgomery County	PAG2004606145	Wawa, Inc. 260 West Baltimore Pike Wawa, PA 19063	Schuylkill River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Plymouth Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606149	Conshohocken Rail, LLC 7131 Akron Canfield Road Canfield, OH 44406	Schuylkill River CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upper Gwynedd Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606038	Progress Development, LP 435 Devon Park Drive Building 200 Wayne, PA 19087	Towamencin Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG2004607001	CF Holloway, III and Company 110 Gallagher Road Wayne, PA 19087	Schuylkill River TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Perkiomen Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606158	Violet Kriebel 215 Seitz Road Schwenksville, PA 19087	Schuylkill River TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upper Dublin Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606081	Heritage Design Center, LP 2500 York Road Jamison, PA 18929	Sandy Run TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
New Hanover Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606121	David J. Orff 175 Terrace Road Boyertown, PA 19512	West Branch Perkiomen Creek CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Cheltenham Township Montgomery County	PAG20046041881	Nassimi Realty Corporation 370 Seventh Avenue Suite 1700 New York, NY 10001	Rock Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Plymouth Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606186	Preit Services, LLC The Bellevue 200 South Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19102	Plymouth Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606189	TR Suburban, LP 424 East Elm Street Conshohocken, PA 19428	Schuylkill River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Montgomery Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606053	Quantum Hotel Group, LLC One 12th Street North Brigantine, NJ 08203	UNT Neshaminy Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606199	Audubon Land Development 2620 Egypt Road Norristown, PA 19403	Perkiomen Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Hanover Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606117	Kline Land Development 2776 Geryville Pike Pennsburg, PA 18073	Macoby Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Upper Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606155	Gambone Brothers Development Co. P. O. Box 287 1030 W. Germantown Pike Fairview Village, PA 19409	UNT Schuylkill River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
West Norriton Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606195	Gorski Engineering, Inc. 1 Iron Bridge Drive Collegeville, PA 19426	Indian Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG2004607008	TEH Properties 240 Conestoga Road Wayne, PA 19087	Schuylkill River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Limerick Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606180	TS Land Development, LLC 1026 West Germantown Pike Fairview Village, PA 19409	Brooke Evans Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Limerick Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606198	James Seese P. O. Box 396 20 Pennypacker Lane Bechtelsville, PA 19505	Sanatoga Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
West Pottsgrove Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606098	Griggs Properties, LLC P. O. Box 587 Royersford, PA 19468	Manatawny Creek CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
West Norriton Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606169	A & B Development Company 1149 Skippack Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422	Stony Creek CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
Skippack Township Montgomery County	PAG2004606082	Skippack Township 4089 Heckler Road P. O. Box 164 Skippack, PA 19474	Perkiomen Creek WWF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG2015106068	University Partners 100 Galeria Parkway Suite 1030 Atlanta, GA 30339	Schuylkill River CWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG2015106057	Philadelphia Museum of Art P. O. Box 7646 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7646	Schuylkill River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG2015106062	Tamora Building Systems 5581 Concord Road Philadelphia, PA 19014	Delaware River CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Moosic Borough Lackawanna Co.	PAG2003507001	Robert Doble Department of Transportation District 4-0 55 Keystone Ind. Park Dunmore, PA 18512	Spring Brook CWF	Lackawanna Co. Cons. District (570) 281-9495
Allegheny and Blair Townships Blair County	PAG2000706027	Warnaco, Inc. 501 7th Avenue New York, NY 10018	Dry Run WWF	Blair County Conservation District 1407 Blair Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 (814) 696-0877 Ext. 5
Carroll Township Perry County	PAG2035006004	Department of Transportation 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Shermans Creek WWF	Perry County Conservation District P. O. Box 36 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 (717) 582-8988 Ext. 4
Muhlenberg Township Berks County	PAG2000606092	Mark T. McIntyre GMI Investments, LLC 328 Buttonwood Street Reading, PA 19601	Laurel Run CWF-MF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533-0520 (610) 478-7058
Alsace Township Berks County	PAG2000605101	Brian Kobularcik Metropolitan Development Group 438 Walnut Street Reading, PA 19601	Antietam Creek TSF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533-0520 (610) 478-7058
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County	PAG2002207014	Robert Clark Dauphin County Technical School 6001 Locust Lane Harrisburg, PA 17109	Beaver Creek WWF	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018
Jefferson Borough Codorus Township York County	PAG2006706080	Keith Fishel Jefferson Codorus Joint Sewer Authority 48 Baltimore Street Codorus, PA 17311	South Branch Codorus Creek WWF Codorus Creek TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Peach Bottom Township York County	PAG2006704080	Delta Ridge Phases 2/3 North Delta, Inc. Robert Holweck 2700 Philadelphia Road Edgewood, MD 21040-1120	Scott Creek TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Manchester Township York County	PAG2006707006	Morgan Industrial Park Glenn Rexroth Glenlyn Enterprises P. O. Box 297 Dallastown, PA 17313	Codorus Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Dover Township York County	PAG20067040401	Ashcombe Farm South AFW Development Inc. 17320 Columbia Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603	Fox Run TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Cumberland Township Adams County	PAG2000106041 Formerly PAR100125	Linwood P. Kern 1960 Emmitsburg Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Marsh Creek CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Latimore Township Adams County	PAG2000106033	Terry T. Rickert Mid Atlantic Utilities OI Box 700 Boiling Springs, PA 17007	UNTs to Bermudian Creek and Latimore Creek WWF and CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Cumberland Township Adams County	PAG2000106036	Jeff Day Adams County Christian Academy 1865 Biglerville Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Rock Creek WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Franklin Township Adams County	PAG2000107003	Craig A. Hartley Franklin Township Board of Supervisors 55 Scott School Road Orrtanna, PA 17353	Tributary of Marsh Creek CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Mt. Joy Township Adams County	PAG2000106006	Barton L. Breighner 420 Bulk Plant Road Littlestown, PA 17340	Littles Run to Rock Creek WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Lower Allen Township Cumberland County	PAG2002106055	Wesley Affiliated Services Inc. Bethany Village West Cottages 325 Wesley Drive Suite 200 Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Cedar Run CWF	Cumberland County Conservation District 43 Brookwood Avenue Carlisle, PA 17013 (717) 240-7812
Muncy Township and Fairfield Township	PAG2044107002	Christine Maggi Lycoming County Water and Sewer Auth. 216 Old Cement Road Montoursville, PA 17754	West Branch Susquehanna River WWF	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Road Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 (570) 433-3003
Armstrong County Elderton Borough and Plum Creek Township	PAG2000306004(1)	Northeastern Energy Consulting, Inc. 4257 Gibsonia Road Gibsonia, PA 15044	Unknown Stream to Plum Creek TSF	Armstrong County CD (724) 548-3425
Cambia County City of Johnstown	PAG2001106011(1)	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority	Stonycreek River WWF	Cambia County CD (814) 472-2120

Facility Location Municipality	& Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Fayette County Dunbar Township	PAG2002607006	Alfred Ambrosini 786 Vanderbilt Road Connellsville, PA 15425	Opossum Run WWF	Fayette County CD (724) 438-4497
Fayette County South Union Township	PAG2002607001	Thomas Licciandi P. O. Box 2031 Uniontown, PA 15401	Coal Lick Run WWF	Fayette County CD (724) 438-4497
Indiana County E. Wheatfield and Wheatfield	PAG2003207002 I W.	Brian Allen Department of Transportation 2550 Oakland Avenue Indiana, PA 15701	UNT to Conemaugh River, E. Branch Richards Run, Blacklick Creek; W. Branch Richards Run Ramsey Run, Mardis Run CWF	Indiana County CD (724) 463-8547
Washington Cour Smith Township	PAG2006307006	Burgettstown Area School District	UNTS to Raccoon Creek WWF	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774
Washington Cour Peters Township	PAG2006307005	Martik Brothers, Inc.	Peters Creek TSF	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774
Butler County Cranberry Towns	PAR10E180R hip	Doug Phillips Ehrman Farms, LP 1700 North Highland Suite 302 Pittsburgh, PA 15241	Wolfe Run CWF	Butler Conservation District (724) 284-5270
Clarion County Perry Township	PAG2061606003	Rocky River Estates Assoc. 8100 Ohio River Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15202	Allegheny River WWF	Department of Environmental Protection (814) 332-6984
Erie County Summit Townshi	PAG2002505006(1	1) Joseph Palermo-PLP VI Saddewood 2500 Palermo Drive Erie, PA 16506	UNT Walnut Creek CWF; MF	Erie Conservation District (814) 825-6403
Erie County Millcreek Townsh	PAG2002507001 iip	Black Interests, LP Hadara Spa 652 West 6th Street Erie, PA 16505	Storm Sewer ultimately discharges to Lake Erie WWF	Erie Conservation District (814) 825-6403
Erie County Harborcreek Tow	PAG2002507002 nship	Greystone Group Harborcreek Walgreens 360 Corporate Circle 30050 Chagrin Boulevard Pepper Pike, OH 44124	Municipal Storm Sewer	Erie Conservation District (814) 825-6403
Elk County Fox Township	PAG2092407003	Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation Cambria Office 286 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119	Mill Run to Bennett Branch Sinnema- honing Creek CWF	DEP Cambria Office 286 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119 (814) 472-1800
General Permit	Type—PAG-3			
Facility Location. Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Allentown City Lehigh County	PAR122204	General Mills Operations, Inc. 2132 Downyflake Lane Allentown, PA 18103-4794	UNT to Trout Creek	DEP—NERO Water Mgmt. Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-2511 (570) 826-2511

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Centre County Spring Township	PAR804879	Dominion Transmission, Inc. 445 West Main Street Clarksburg, WV 26301	Gap Run CWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
Derry Township Westmoreland County	PAR206105A1	TechSpec, Inc. 718 Y Street P. O. Box 69 Derry, PA 15627-0069	McGee Run	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Millcreek Township Erie County	PAR118303	STERIS Corporation 2424 West 23rd Street Erie, PA 16506-2921	Municipal stormwater sewers to the West Branch of Cascade Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
City of Erie Erie County	PAR808308	Erie Shipbuilding, LLC 220 East Bayfront Parkway Erie, PA 16507	Stormwater sewers to Presque Isle Bay	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type	PAG-4			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Huntingdon County Porter Township	PAG043857	Gina R. Kenepp 4981 Ice Pond Lane Alexandria, PA 16611	WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Indiana Township Allegheny County	PAG046126	George Williams 100 Williams Lane Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Tributary to Little Pine Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Derry Township Westmoreland County	PAG046142	Catherine M. Garris 164 Androstic Road Derry, PA 15627	Union Run	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
West Deer Township Allegheny County	PAG046340	Albert Kowalewski 3752 Pitner Drive Allison Park, PA 15101	UNT of Little Deer Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Indiana Township Allegheny County	PAG046342	Doreen Tumminello 2854 Anderson Road Allison Park, PA 15101	Little Pine Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Conewango Township Warren County	PAG048796	Gilbert W. Epperson 1040 Silliman Avenue Erie, PA 16511	Scott Run a tributary to Allegheny River 16-B	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Harborcreek Township Erie County	PAG048465	Mark J. Corey 5845 Jordan Road Erie, PA 16510	UNT to Four Mile Creek 15-FM	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Greene Township Erie County	PAG048811	Ellen J. Cullen 9544 Old Waterford Road Erie, PA 16509-5662	UNT to Walnut Creek 15-WC	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Washington Township Erie County	PAG048817	Peter O. Kroemer 12561 Hamilton Road Edinboro, PA 16412	UNT to Conneauttee Creek 16-A	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Fairfield Township Crawford County	PAG049316	Dawn M. and Robert J. Irwin Jr. 22498 Stein Hill Road Cochranton, PA 16314	UNT to French Creek 16-D	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type	—PAG-5			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Cheltenham Township Montgomery County	PAGO50074	PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-1338	Tacony Creek 3J	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401
Huntingdon County Huntingdon Borough	PAG053591	Sheetz Inc. Store #10 5700 Sixth Avenue Altoona, PA 16602	Juniata River by means of Huntingdon Storm Sewer WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Bethel Township	PAG053542	Bressler Service Inc. P. O. Box 97 Bethel, PA 19507	Drainage Channel to UNT Little Swatara Creek CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

General Permit Type—PAG-9

Facility Location & County/Municipality Permit No.

Liverpool Township

Perry County

PAG093549

Countryside Pumping Service

Applicant Name &

Address

183 Riverview Road Liverpool, PA 17045 Site Name & Location

Contact Office & Phone No.

DEP-SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707

Contact Office &

Phone No.

General Permit Type—PAG-12

Facility Location &

Municipality Granville Township **Bradford County**

Permit No.

PAG124823

Applicant Name & Address

Keith Heimbach R. R. 1. Box 178B Granville Summit, PA 16926-9623

Receiving Water/Use

Towanda Creek

CWF

UNT to North Branch Northcentral Regional Office Watershed

Management Program 208 West Third Street, Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701

(570) 327-0529

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA Permit No. 4106503—Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Hughesville Borough Water

Authority

Township or Borough **Wolf Township**

County Lycoming Responsible Official Dale Cahn

Hughesville Borough Water

Authority P. O. Box 185

Hughesville, PA 17737

Type of Facility **Public Water**

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Douglas Smith, P. E.

Borton-Lawson, Inc. 613 Baltimore Drive

Suite 300

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702-7903

Permit Issued Date February 20, 2007

Description of Action Construction of Well 103,

treatment of Well 103 and disinfection changes to Wells 101

and 102.

Permit No. 4906502—Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company

Township or Borough

County

Point Township **Northumberland**

Responsible Official Dave R. Kaufman

Pennsylvania American Water

Company

800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Type of Facility **Public Water**

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Karl Shellenberger Permit Issued Date February 23, 2007 Buchart-Horn, Inc. Description of Action Transfer of greensand filtration. 1200 West College Avenue State College, PA 16801 Permit No. 4990503-T2—Transfer, Public Water Sup-**Permit Issued Date** February 20, 2007 **Description of Action** Construction of a 750,000 gallon **Applicant** The Meadows at Watsontown wire-wound prestressed concrete Township or Borough **Delaware Township** finished water storage tank in Northumberland Point Township, Northumberland County County and approximately 5,200 Responsible Official Alvin C. Thompson LF of 12-inch diameter ductile The Meadows at Watsontown iron transmission line along 2814 Walbert Avenue Comfort Road. Allentown, PA 18104 Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Transfer Permit No. 1405501—Operation, Public Water Sup-Consulting Engineer **Grove Park Subdivision** Permit Issued Date February 23, 2007 Benner Township **Description of Action** Transfer of aeration. **Centre** Permit No. 4988504-T3—Transfer, Public Water Sup-Thomas Kulakowski, P. G. ply. Grove Park Associates, Inc. The Meadows at Watsontown **Applicant** P. O. Box 726 Lemont, PA 16851 Township or Borough **Delaware Township** Public Water Supply—Operation Northumberland County Responsible Official Alvin C. Thompson The Meadows at Watsontown February 23, 2007 2814 Walbert Avenue Operation of a new public water Allentown, PA 18104 supply to serve Grove Park Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Transfer Subdivision. The system consists of a source of supply, Grove Well Consulting Engineer N/A No. 1, disinfection facilities, Permit Issued Date February 23, 2007 booster pump station, finished water storage and distribution **Description of Action** Transfer of Well No. 1. system. Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program **Permit No. MA-T1—Transfer**, Public Water Supply. The Meadows at Watsontown **Delaware Township Permit No. 0406504**, Public Water Supply.

Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-

Applicant **Borough of Conway** 1208 Third Avenue Conway, PA 15027 Borough or Township Conway Borough County Beaver Type of Facility Water treatment plant Consulting Engineer NIRA Consulting Engineers, Inc. 950 Fifth Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108 Permit to Construct February 8, 2007 **Issued**

Operations Permit issued to: John V. Nagle, Nagle Trailer Court, 114 Nagle Court, Route 219N, Ebensburg, PA 15931 (PWSID No. 4110010) Cambria Township, Cambria County on February 15, 2007, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 1105503MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Moon Township Municipal Authority, 1700 Beaver Grade Road, Suite 200, Moon Township, PA 15108 (PWSID No. 5020011) Moon Township, Allegheny County on February 20, 2007, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0202502-A1.

ply. **Applicant** Township or Borough County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date **Description of Action Applicant** Township or Borough County **Northumberland** Responsible Official Alvin C. Thompson The Meadows at Watsontown 2814 Walbert Avenue Allentown, PA 18104 Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Transfer Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date February 23, 2007 **Description of Action** Transfer of finished water storage tank. Permit No. 4902502-T2—Transfer, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

County

Township or Borough

Responsible Official

Consulting Engineer

Type of Facility

The Meadows at Watsontown

The Meadows at Watsontown

Public Water Supply—Transfer

Delaware Township

Northumberland

Alvin C. Thompson

2814 Walbert Avenue

Allentown, PA 18104

N/A

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, shall also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office after which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Penn Tank Lines Truck Accident, Nockamixon Township, Bucks County. Gilbert Marshall, Marshall Geosciences, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Suzanne Walski, 4089 Durham Road, Ottsville, PA 18949 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standards.

Penn Tank Lines Truck Accident, Nockamixon Township, Bucks County. Gilbert Marshall, Marshall Geosciences, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Michael Rebert, Penndot M. D. 6-2 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Penn Tank Lines—Schneider National, Inc., Middlesex Township, Cumberland County. Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 East First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426, on behalf of Penn Tank Lines, 300 Lionville Station Road, Chester Springs, PA 19425, Schneider National, Inc., 1 Schneider Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013 and Schneider National, Inc., 3101 South Packerland Drive, Green Bay, WI 54313, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to the Statewide Health Standard. The property is and will remain a truck terminal. The report was submitted within 90 days of the release.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Travel Centers of America—Bloomsburg, Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Apex Companies, LLC, 269 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 on behalf of Travel Centers of America, 24601 Center Ridge Road No. 200, Westlake, OH 44145-5634 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with 1,1 dichloroethylene and 1,2-dichloroethane. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Department of Public Welfare and Department of Health Building, Montour Borough, Montour County. Alliance Environmental Services, Inc., 1820 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110 on behalf of Girard Estate, Stephen Girard Building, 21 South 12th Street, 5th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107-3684 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with VOCs associated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act), require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report

and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Century 21—Vargo Real Estate, Lower Providence Township, Montgomery County. Gilbert Marshall, Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Joseph Vargo, Century 21—Vargo Real Estate, 2830 West Main Street, Trooper, PA 19403 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with leaded gasoline. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on February 8, 2007.

Johnson and Johnson PRD, Lower Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County. Heath Brown, Env., Standards, Inc., 1140 Valley Forge Road, P. O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482 on behalf of David Link, Johnson and Johnson PRD, LLC, has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with leaded gasoline. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on February 8, 2007.

Buckeye Partners, LP, Boothwyn Pipeline, Bethel Township, Delaware County. Jeff Brudereck, GES, Inc., 440 Creamery Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Danielle Trittenbach Buckeye Partners, LP, 5002 Buckeye Road, Emmaus, PA 19341 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil and unleaded gasoline. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on February 2, 2007.

Thyssenkrupp Budd Phoenix Facility, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Thomas Nowlan, O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., 512 Township Line Road, Two Valley Square, Suite 210, Blue Bell, PA 19422 on

behalf of Charles Payne, Thyssenkrupp-Budd Co., 3155 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel, inorganics, leaded gasoline, lead other organics, unleaded gasoline and PAHs. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standards and was approved by the Department on January 22, 2007.

Dave's Transmission & Auto Repair, Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**. Joseph Diamadi, Jr., Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of David Rice, Dave's Transmissions and Auto Repair, 3831 Ridge Pike, Collegeville, PA 19426 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on January 30, 2007.

Sheller Oil Company, City of Coatesville, **Chester County**. Joseph Diamadi, Marshall Geosciences, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Karl Heebner, Initial Response, Inc., 6 Unionville Road, Douglassville, PA 19518 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on February 1, 2007.

Goldman Paper/Wilde Dyehouse Site, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Robert Byer, Penn Env., and Remediation, Inc., 2755 Bergery Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Angela Falcone, Jewish Federation of Greater Philadelphia, 2100 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil and chlorinated solvents The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standards and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2006.

Ashland Inc., Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. David Kistener, URS Corp., 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Ft. Washington, PA 19034 on behalf of H. Morgan Smith, Colwell Prop., LLC, 201 E. Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 has submitted a cleanup plan concerning the remediation of the site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil and other organics. The cleanup plan was approved by the Department on November 3, 2006.

Dulisse Residence, North Coventry Township, **Chester County**. Gilbert J. Marshall, P. G., Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 E. First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 has submitted a 90 day Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The 90 day Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on November 14, 2006.

Village Penrose Park PHA Dev., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. James A. Stynhula, Pennoni Assoc., Inc., 300 Market Street, 10th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19104 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Background Health Standards and was approved by the Department on November 14, 2006.

PECO Newtown MGP, Newtown Borough, **Buck County**. John Roberts, Jacques Whitford Co., 450 S. Graver Road, Suite 105, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 on behalf of Rabbi Yehuda Shemoto, Lubavithc of Bucks County/Glazier Jewish Community Center, 25 N. State

Street, Norristown, PA 18940 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on November 9 2006

Absco Parcel B, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Angelo Waters, Urban Engineers, Inc., 530 Walnut Street, 14th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19106 on behalf of Andy Karf, Absco Inc., 1310-28 N. Second Street, Philadelphia, PA 19122 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with metals and PCB'S. The Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Plan was approved by the Department on October 26, 2006.

Northeast Region: Ronald S. Brezinski, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Buckeye Pipeline (Transmix Release), Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. Jeff Brudereck, P. G., Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Eric Kovich, P. E., Buckeye Pipeline Company, 5002 Buckeye Road, Emmaus, PA 18049) concerning the remediation of soils found to be impacted by the release of transmix (gasoline, kerosene, No. 2 fuel oil and diesel fuel) from an oil water separator influent pipe. The report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved on February 15, 2007.

James Freeman Property, Delaware Township, Pike County. Salvatore Sciascia, S & M Management, Inc., P. O. Box 1429, Milford, PA 18337 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client James Freeman, P. O. Box 207, 106 Park Trail, Dingmans Ferry, PA 18328) concerning the remediation of site soils found to be impacted by the release of No. 2 heating oil. The report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved on February 20, 2007.

Laura Potter Residence, Delaware Township, Pike County. Christine Elliott, S & M Management, Inc., P. O. Box 1429, Milford, PA 18337 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of her client, Laura Potter, R. R. 1, Box 134, Dingmans Ferry, PA 18328) concerning the remediation of soils found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil as the result of an accidental release during a delivery. The report demonstrated attainment of the residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved on February 21, 2007.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Novelty Manufacturing, Manheim Township, Lancaster County. GemChem, Inc., 53 North Cedar Street, Lititz, PA 17543, on behalf of Novelty Manufacturing, 1330 Loop Road, Lancaster, PA 17601-3116, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 heating oil from removed underground storage tanks. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on February 21, 2007.

Former Shultz Enterprises Property Lot 3, Hanover Borough, York County. Taylor GeoServices, Inc., 938 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 203, Springfield, PA 19064, on behalf of Fred Frattaroli, Triangle Car Wash, 973 East Main Street, Palmyra, PA 17078 and Mike Greenwalt, Walt Green, LLC—Greenies Car Wash, 4440 Hay Drive,

Manchester, MD 21102-1148, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons associated with gasoline, waste oil and hydraulic oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on February 22, 2007.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 101538. WSI Sandy Run Landfill, Inc., Broad Top Township, Bedford County. This is to inform Individuals that the Department has reviewed the referenced application for a Major Permit Modification-Decrease in Maximum Daily Volume to determine whether it contains the information, maps, fees and other documents necessary to be considered administratively complete. Please be advised that your application has been determined to be administratively complete.

Permit Application No. 301337. PPL Brunner Island, LLC, East Manchester Township, York County. The application is for a 13 acre stone-cover lay down area on top of the closed Ash Basin No. 5. The application was found to be administratively complete on February 16, 2007. The application was received by the Southcentral Regional Office on February 12, 2007.

REGISTRATION FOR GENERAL PERMIT—RESIDUAL WASTE

Registration Granted Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Residual Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Registration Number WMGR097R005. Skelly & Loy, Inc., 2601 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Registration to operate under General Permit Number WMGR097 authorizes small-scale research and development activities to support the beneficial use or processing prior to beneficial use of residual and/or municipal waste. The registration was granted by Central Office on February 26, 2007.

The initial project conducted by Skelly & Loy, Inc. under General Permit Number WMGR097R005 involves treatment of acid rock drainage from the Interstate 99 Project using ECOTITE $^{\rm TM}$ from Horsehead Corporation in Palmerton, PA. The site is located off SR 322 near Port Matilda.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit should contact Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits/Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P. O. Box

8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

40-302-163GP1. Department of Corrections (State Correctional Institution Dallas, Dallas, PA 18612) on February 23, 2007, to construct and operate a boiler at their facility in Jackson Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

GP3-05-03014A. WSI Sandy Run Landfill (995 Landfill Road, Hopewell, PA 16650) on February 22, 2007, for Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants under GP3 in Broad Top Township, **Bedford County**.

GP3-44-03017. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 23, 2007, for Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants under GP3 in Armagh Township, **Mifflin County**.

GP3-21-03077. Pennsy Suppy, Inc. (1 Clear Spring Road, Annville, PA 17003) on February 22, 2007, for Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants under GP3 in Silver Spring Township, **Cumberland County**.

GP11-44-03017. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 23, 2007, for Nonroad Engines under GP11 in Armagh Township, **Mifflin County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

GP-42-213. M & M Royalty—State Route 155 Station (SR 155, McKean, PA 16365) on February 28, 2007, for a dehydrator in Liberty Township, **McKean County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-0005AB. Merck and Co., Inc. (770 Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486) on February 23, 2007, to operate a mobile emergency generator in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

40-318-056. Quality Collision, Inc. (365 Courtdale Avenue, Courtdale, PA 18704) on February 13, 2007, to

construct two paint spray booths and associated air cleaning devices at their facility in Courtdale Borough, Luzerne County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-05025B. Morgan Holdings Corp. (35 Thousand Oaks Boulevard, P. O. Box 588, Morgantown, PA 19543-8838) on February 21, 2007, to construct a drive-thru paint spray booth with High Volume Low Pressure spray guns at their existing facility in Caernarvon Township, **Berks County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

10-281K. II-VI, Inc. (375 Saxonburg Boulevard, Saxonburg, PA 16056) on February 16, 2007, to install a 70 kwh electric furnace and associated control equipment at their Clinton Township facility in the City of Saxonburg, **Butler County**.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-0147. Chemalloy Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 350, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010) on February 22, 2007, to operate a ball mills and dust collectors in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

22-05007B. The Harrisburg Authority (One Keystone Plaza, Suite 104, Harrisburg, PA 17101) on February 24, 2007, to construct the Harrisburg Materials, Energy, Recycling and Recovery Facility, 1670 South 19th Street in the City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**. This plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

17-305-050: Penfield Collieries, LLC (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) on February 22, 2007, to operate a coal preparation plant on a temporary basis until June 22, 2007, in Huston Township, Clearfield County. The plan approval has been extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

56-00025F: New Enterprise Stone and Lime (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664) on February 27, 2007, to arrange for and schedule a compliance inspection at the Bakersville Quarry in Jefferson Township located in **Somerset County**. This plan approval has been extended.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940. **24-083D: Carbone of America—Graphite Materials Division** (1032 Trout Run Road, St. Marys, PA 15857) on February 28, 2007, to construct a CBH Kiln in Benzinger Township, **Elk County**.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Thomas Huynh, Chief, (215) 685-9476.

V06-008: Interstate Brands Corp. (9801 Blue Grass Road, Philadelphia, PA 19114) on February 20, 2007, to operate a bakery in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The facility's air emission sources include two 33 mmBtu/hr boilers, two 2.8 mmBtu/hr air compressors, 17 <2 mmBtu/hr heaters, three yeast baking ovens, one nonyeast baking oven, one yeast fryer and three nonyeast fryers. The air compressors each have selective noncatalytic reduction. The yeast-baking ovens are controlled by two catalytic oxidizers

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03007: OZ Gedney, LLC (150 Birch Hill Road, Shoemakersville, PA 19555-9246) on February 22, 2007, to operate their gray iron foundry in Perry Township, **Berks County**.

31-03033: Stone Valley Welding (11582 Guyer Road, Huntingdon, PA 16652-9019) on February 21, 2007, to operate a roll-off waste container fabrication facility in Jackson Township, **Huntingdon County**.

67-03005: Larami Metal Co., Inc. (1173 Kings Mill Road, P. O. Box 12, York, PA 17405-0012) on February 23, 2007, for two industrial furnaces in Spring Garden Township, **York County**. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

65-00863. Braeburn Alloy Steel (101 Braeburn Road, Lower Burrell, PA 15068) on February 13, 2007, for rolling mill facility in Lower Burrell, **Westmoreland County**.

OP-26-00475. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 260, 1384 SR 711, Stahlstown, PA 15687) on February 22, 2007, to operate a Stone Processing Plant at Jim Mountain Quarry in Springfield Township, **Fayette County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

25-00006. Russell Standard Corp. (8124 Route 97, Union City, PA 16438) on February 20, 2007, to reissue Synthetic Minor Permit to operate a hot mix asphalt plant in Le Boeuf Township, **Erie County**. The significant sources are parallel flow drum hot mix asphalt plant, fugitives from storage piles and fugitive from cold aggregate handling. The facility has taken a restriction on production not exceeding 434,000 tpy to qualify as a Synthetic Minor facility.

43-00314. VEC Technology, LLC (639 Keystone Road, Greenville, PA 16125) on February 2, 2007, to issue the Title V Operating Permit Modification in Greenville Borough, **Mercer County**. As a result of potential emissions of VOC, the facility is major for VOC. The issued modified Title V Operating Permit does not reflect any changes in air emission from the facility. The facility is subject to Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The facility is not subject to Compliance Assurance Monitoring under 40 CFR Part 64.

37-00308. Glacial Sand and Gravel Co.—Elliot Prep Plant (Route 108, Kittanning, PA 16201) on February 13, 2007, to operate a sand and gravel processing facility located in Plain Grove Township, Lawrence County.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

14-00034. Jostens, Inc. (401 Science Park Road, State College, PA 16803) on February 20, 2007, in accordance with the minor operating permit modification requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.462, to reinsert conditions for a printing press (P104) which were mistakenly removed from the permit, at the request of the permittee, on December 1, 2006, and to remove conditions for three sources (P109, P113 and P114) which no longer exist, in Ferguson Township, **Centre County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

43-00170. Signature Aluminum, Inc. (93 Werner Road, Greenville PA 16125-9499) on February 23, 2007, for their facility in Sugar Grove Township, **Mercer County**. This operating permit was administratively amended due to a change of ownership and responsible official. This is revision No. 5.

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

04-00059. IPSCO Koppel Tubulars Corp. (P. O. Box 750, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) on February 21, 2007, for De Minimis emission increase of 3.2 tons of CO per year resulting from changes to an existing reheat furnace at the plant in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the

request for 401 Water Quality Certification and the NPDES permit application. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Coal Permits Actions

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

Permit No. 30743702 and NPDES Permit No. NA, Consolidation Coal Company, (1 Bridge Street, Monongah, WV 26554), to renew the permit for the Blacksville No. 1 Coal Refuse Disposal Area in Wayne Township, **Greene County**. No additional discharges. Permit issued February 21, 2007.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

56980103 and NPDES No. PA0234699. Godin Brothers, Inc., 128 Colton Drive, Stoystown, PA 15563, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to change the land use from woodland and wildlife habitat to pastureland in Lincoln and Jenner Townships, Somerset County, affecting 133.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Quemahoning Creek classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Cambria Somerset Authority Quemahoning SWI. Application received September 29, 2006. Permit issued February 21, 2007.

32950108 and NPDES No. PA0213241. TLH Coal Company, 4401 Pollock Road, Marion Center, PA 15759, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to change land use from wildlife habitat to unmanaged natural habitat in East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, affecting 52.6 acres. Receiving streams: Dixon Run and UNTs to Rayne Run classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Indiana County Municipal Authority Crooked Creek SWW and Pennsylvania American Water Company Two Lick Creek. Application received June 26, 2006. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, (724) 925-5500.

03990105 and NPDES Permit No. PA0202592. Seven Sisters Mining Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 300, 200 US Route 22, Delmont, PA 15626). Permit revised to change the land use from forestland to pastureland/land occasionally cut for hay at an existing bituminous surface mining site located in South Bend and Burrell Townships, Armstrong County, affecting 206.2 acres. Receiving stream: UNT to Fagley Run. Application received December 21, 2006. Revised permit issued February 21, 2007.

03960101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0201758. T. C. Mining, Inc. (252 Lower Hayes Run Road, Kittanning, PA 16201). Permit renewal issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface/auger mining site located in Valley Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 121.2 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to South Fork, Pine Creek to South Fork of Pine Creek. Application received November 16, 2006. Renewal issued February 21, 2007.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191. **10020101** and NPDES Permit No. PA0242098. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip operation in Cherry Township, **Butler County** affecting 31.6 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Findlay Run. This permit is issued for reclamation only. Application received January 5, 2007. Permit Issued: February 21, 2007.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

17010109 and NPDES No. PA0243116. Forcey Coal Co. (P. O. Box 225, Madera, PA 16661), permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Bigler Township, Clearfield County, affecting 168.3 acres. Receiving streams: Muddy Run and Clearfield Creek to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 4, 2006. Permit issued February 21, 2007.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

20940304. Hillside Stone, LLC (9397 Fauncetown Road, Titusville, PA 16354-2727). Transfer of an existing sand and gravel operation from I. A. Construction Corporation in Plum and Troy Townships, **Venango and Crawford Counties** affecting 44.0 acres. Receiving stream: UNT to Sugar Creek. Application received December 22, 2006. Permit Issued: February 20, 2007.

3776SM20. Hillside Stone, LLC (9397 Fauncetown Road, Titusville, PA 16354-2727). Transfer of an existing sand and gravel operation from I. A. Construction Corporation in Plum and Troy Townships, **Venango and Crawford Counties** affecting 13.7 acres. Receiving stream: None. Application received December 22, 2006. Permit Issued: February 20, 2007.

20870305. Hillside Stone, LLC (9397 Fauncetown Road, Titusville, PA 16354-2727). Transfer of an existing sand and gravel operation from I. A. Construction Corporation in Troy Township, **Crawford County** affecting 33.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Sugar Creek. Application received December 22, 2006. Permit Issued: February 20, 2007.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

08010815. Stone Edge, Inc. (R. R. 1, Box 113, Sugar Run, PA 18846). Commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals (flagstone) surface mine permit in Wilmot Township, **Bradford County**, affecting 5 acres. Receiving streams: Sugar Run Creek, UNT to Susquehanna River. Application received February 24, 2006. Permit issued February 15, 2007.

08060809. Scott A. Dunn (R. R. 1, Box 250-B, Towanda, PA 18848). Commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals (flagstone, shale) surface mine permit in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**, affecting 5 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Wysox Creek. Application received June 28, 2006. Permit issued February 21, 2007.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

40052801. Hanover Nursery, (5 Crystal Street, Hanover Township, PA 18706), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Plymouth Township,

Luzerne County affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received July 25, 2005. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

64060807. Litts & Sons Stone Co., Inc., (R. R. 3, Box 3310, Moscow, PA 18444), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Sterling Township, **Wayne County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received November 13, 2006. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 (43 P. S. §§ 151—161); and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124 (relating to blasting activity permits). Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

09074105. Ed Wean Drilling & Blasting, Inc., (112 Ravine Road, Stewartsville, NJ 08886), construction blasting for Milford Pointe in Milford Township, **Bucks County** with an expiration date of February 20, 2008. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

36074117. Keystone Blasting Service, (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Wellesley Development in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2007. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

36074118. Keystone Blasting Service, (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for a manure storage facility in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2007. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

67074109. TJ Angelozzi, Inc., (7845 Kabik Court, Woodbine, MD 21797), construction blasting for Farm Lane Estates in Jackson Township, **York County** with an expiration date of January 12, 2008. Permit issued February 22, 2007.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service,

(800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 §§ 691.1—691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E41-573. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 2001 SE 10th Street, Bentonville, AK 72716. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, Floodway Improvement Project, in Muncy Township, **Lycoming County**, ACOE Susquehanna River Basin District (Muncy, PA Quadrangle N: 17 inches; W: 4 inches).

To construct and maintain approximately 900 linear feet of floodway and floodplain improvements, to include floodway excavation, within the Margaret Run (WWF) watershed in Muncy Township, Lycoming County. This project proposes to have minimal impacts to the floodway of Margaret Run. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification. This project does not propose to impact any jurisdictional wetlands.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1310. Sports and Exhibition Authority of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County, 425 Sixth Avenue, Suite 2750, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. To amend Permit No. E02-1310 description as follows in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. Permit No. E02-1310 originally authorized the removal of existing structures and to construct and maintain a new waterfront park on the North Shore of the Ohio River (WWF) and Allegheny River (WWF). The project consisted of a sheet pile wall for the entire length of the project (3,025 feet), 700 feet of rip-rap bank stabilization, 10,370 cy of river dredging, to decrease 2.29 acres of shallow water mitigation area by dredging and placing 7,720 cy of rip-rap and approximately 1,100, 2-foot diameter boulders, an observation pier, two pile supported overlooks, a pile supported causeway (316 ft.), two commercial passen-

ger ferry ramps, a mooring facility for the Delta Queen, a fountain/waterfall and six outfalls. The project is bounded on the north by North Shore Drive; on the south by the Allegheny and Ohio Rivers; on the east by PNC Park and on the west by the Carnegie Science Center. This project excluded PNC Park Waterfront improvements (Pittsburgh West, PA Quadrangle project begins N: 12.7 inches; WZ: 2.5 inches and project ends N: 12.8 inches; W: 1.0 inches). In 2002, the permit was amended to include the construction and maintenance of a public park to be known as the Great Lawn. The project consists of filling the floodplains, sidewalks, a Law Enforcement Officer Memorial and a Belvedere on the old Manchester Bridge Pier (Pittsburgh West PA Quadrangle N: 12.7 inches; W: 1.6 inches). In 2005, the permit was amended to eliminate the proposed sheet pile bulk head wall (approximately 850 feet), located in front of the Science Center to the Steelers Stadium West Quay. The construction and maintenance of a 120 ft. long extension to the new bulk head retaining wall starting at the downstream end of the Steelers Stadium West Quay. The construction and maintenance of a walkway and amphitheater and their associated fill and rip-rap bank stabilization along the right bank of the Ohio River (Pittsburgh West PA Quadrangle N: 12.6 inches; W: 2.4 inches). We hereby amend Permit E02-1310 to include the construction and maintenance of a pile supported walkway, streambed associated with environmental mitigation (The environmental mitigation is now 1.65 acres of shallow water habit created by the placement of rip-rap stone mixture and two-foot diameter boulders), 3 pipe piles for ice flow break-up; approximately 120 feet of manufactured revetment, to replace a like amount of existing rip-rap, and a relocated causeway (Pittsburgh West, PA Quadrangle, project begins N: 12.7 inches; W: 2.4 inches, project ends N: 12.7 inches; W: 1.8 inches). This amendment also includes the construction and maintenance of the Fred Rodgers Children's Memorial and belvedere in the old Manchester Bridge Pier (Pittsburgh West PA Quadrangle N: 12.7 inches; W: 1.6 inches) in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County.

E02-1527. Irongate Ventures, LLC, 210 Bird Park Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228. To fill wetland and construct an arch culvert in North Fayette Township, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Oakdale, PA Quadrangle N: 9.6 inches; W: 13.8 inches; Latitude: 40° 25' 26"; Longitude: 80° 13' 25") To place and maintain fill in 0.16 acre of wetlands; to temporarily impact 0.03 acre of wetlands; construct and maintain an arch culvert 64-feet long, having a span of 14.0 feet with an underclearance of 4.0-feet in a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run (WWF) and associated wetlands located under Irongate Drive, approximately 650.0 feet east from the intersection of Irongate Drive and Englewood Circle, to construct and maintain twin 48-inch diameter culverts (depressed 1.0foot below the natural stream bed) 248-feet long in a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run (WWF) located under Brierwood Drive, located approximately 500.0 feet east from the intersection of Brierwood Driveand Sandstone Circle, to construct and maintain a 48-inch diameter culvert (depressed 1.0-foot below the natural stream bed) 174-feet long in a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run (WWF) and associated wetlands located under Irongate Drive located approximately 1,900.0 -feet north from the intersection of Irongate Drive and Brierwood Drive; to place and maintain fill for 30 feet in a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run (WWP) located under Irongate Drive approximately 1,500-feet North from the intersection of Irongate Drive and Brierwood Drive; and to remove the existing culvert and restore the stream

channel in a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run (WWF) located between Wetlands 1 and 2, to provide access to the proposed Irongate residential development located on the west side of Bateman Road (SR 978) approximately 4,000.0 feet northwest from the intersection of Bateman Road (SR 978) and North Branch Road. To compensate for the wetland impacts, the applicant will construct 0.26 acre of replacement wetlandsand to compensate for the stream impacts, the applicant will provide plantings for approximately 1,000 feet along a UNT to North Branch Robinson Run and place conservation easements on this stream and others within the development.

E02-1540. Montour Trail Council, P. O. Box 11866, Pittsburgh, PA 15228-0866. To construct a pedestrian bridge in South Park Township, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Glassport, PA Quadrangle N: 5.6 inches; W: 15.4 inches and Latitude: 40° 16′ 51"-Longitude: 79° 59' 07"). To construct and maintain a pedestrian bridge with a span of 110 feet and an underclearance of 14.16 feet, including approaches created by placing fill located along and across Piney Fork Creek (TSF), place and maintain riprap for bank stabilization at the exiting vehicle bridge crossing said stream; place and maintain approximately 130-ft. of bank stabilization and place and maintain fill in a scour hole in the bed of said stream; to remove an existing railroad bridge across said stream and to place and maintain fill in a deminimus wetland (0.035 acre) and to temporarily impact and restore 0.012 acre of wetlands for the purpose of constructing a pedestrian trail. The project is located approximately 300 feet south-southwest of the intersection of Piney Fork Road and Triphammer Road.

E63-584. 84 Lumber Company (Pierce Hardy LP), 1019 Route 519, Building 5, Eighty Four, PA 15330. To place and maintain fill in 290 linear feet of Little Chartiers Creek in North Strabane Township, Washington County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Washington East, PA Quadrangle N: 11.6 inches; W: 0.7 inch and Latitude: 40° 11′ 20″—Longitude: 80° 07′ 48″). To place and maintain fill in approximately 290 linear feet of a UNT to Little Chartiers Creek (HQ-WWF) (UNT No. 1); to relocate and maintain this channel approximately 294 linear feet and to construct and maintain this channel in a 134-foot long stream enclosure; and fill in approximately 0.011 acre of associated wetlands (PEM), to place and maintain fill in approximately 830 linear feet of a UNT to Little Chartiers Creek (HQ-WWF) (UNT #2) and approximately 0.113 acre of associated PEM wetlands and to place and maintain fill in approximately 258 linear feet of a UNT to Little Chariters Creek (HQ-WWF) (UNT #3) and approximately 0.010 acre of associated PEM wetlands for the purpose of expanding the existing 84 Lumber Company headquarters. The project is located on the east side of Thomas Road (SR 519), just southeast from the intersection of Thomas Road (SR 519) and Christy Road. This project will impact 1,378 linear feet of stream channel and 0.158 acre of wetlands. To compensate for the stream and wetland impacts, the applicant will construct 0.158 acre of replacement wetlands, restore 1,097 linear feet of stream channel and provide 4,229 feet of construction easements on Little Chartiers Creek and tributaries to Little Chartiers Creek.

E65-894. St. Vincent College, St. Vincent Archabbey, 300 Fraser Purchase Road, Latrobe, PA 15650. To construct a twin box culvert in Monastery Run in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Latrobe, PA Quadrangle N: 7.4 inches; W: 3.4 inches and Latitude: 40° 17′ 27″—Longitude: 79° 23′ 53″). To construct and maintain an 86 LF long, twin box

culvert with two 16-ft. wide by 10-ft. clearance cells depressed 1 ft. in Monastery Run (WWF), with a drainage area of 2.97 square miles; construct and maintain stormwater outfalls; and fill and maintain a total of 0.13 acre of adjacent PEM/PSS wetlands. One culvert cell will have an additional 1 ft. of streambed material placed to foster normal stream flows to be conveyed by the other cell. The applicant also proposes to construct and maintain a 105-ft. long, 60-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 1-ft; a 65-ft. long, 48-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 6 inches; and 213 ft. of stream relocation in adjoining drainage areas of less than 100 acres. Construction and maintenance of a total of 2.27 acres of PEM and PFO replacement wetlands will be part of Permit No. E65-896 associated with the nearby road improvement and SR 1045, St. Vincent Drive relocation projects. This project is located on the St. Vincent College campus in Unity Township, Westmoreland County.

E65-896. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 12-0, 825 North Gallatin Avenue Extension, Uniontown, PA 15401. To construct a stream enclosure in Monastery Run in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Latrobe, PA Quadrangle N: 7.4 inches; W: 3.2 inches and Latitude: 40° 17 17"—Longitude: 79° 24′ 00"). To construct and maintain a 200 LF long, twin box culvert with two 16-ft. wide by 10 ft. clearance cells depressed 1 ft. in Monastery Run (WWF) with a drainage area of 2.97 square miles; construct and maintain stormwater outfalls; and fill and maintain a total of 1.0 acre of adjacent PEM/PSS wetlands. One culvert cell will have an additional 1 ft. of streambed material placed to foster normal stream flows to be conveyed by the other cell. The applicant also proposes to construct and maintain a 160-ft long, 48-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 6-inches; a 128-ft. long, 60-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 6-inches; a 28-ft. long 30-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 6-inches; a 108-ft. long 48-inch diameter RCP culvert depressed 6-inches and 280-ft. of stream relocation in adjoining and nearby UNTs to Monastery Run. Construction and maintenance of a total of 2.27 acres of PEM and PFO replacement wetlands and stream restoration to mitigate impacts associated with this project and the nearby coordinated Department of Transportation, Westmoreland County and St. Vincent College road improvement and relocation projects. This project is associated with the 0.75 mile long relocation of SR 1045 also known as St. Vincent Drive (from approximately Latitude: 40° 17′ 08″—Longitude: 79° 24′ 15″ to Latitude: 40° 17′ 44″ and Longitude: 79° 23′ 51″) located substantially on the St. Vincent College Campus. Total impacts are approximately 1,384 ft, of stream channel which will be mitigated offsite and 0.64 acre of wetland and 0.54 acre of temporary wetland impacts.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E10-419, Cranberry Township, 2525 Rochester Road, Suite 400, Cranberry Township, PA 16066. Graham Park, in Cranberry Township, **Butler County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Baden, PA Quadrangle N: 40° 42′ 34″; W: 80° 07′ 52″).

To conduct activities associated with the construction of Graham Park, a municipal recreational, athletic facility on a 112-acre site, north of Rochester Road and east of Powell Road:

1. Impact .665 acre of four existing wetlands (PEM/PSS/PFO) for grading of the ball fields and other impacts.

- 2. Construct and maintain a 37.3-foot long Con/Span precast concrete arch culvert, having a span of 42-feet and a rise of 11-feet across Brush Creek for construction of Graham Park Drive.
- 3. To construct and maintain a 76-foot long aluminum box culvert, having a span of 13-feet and a rise of 3-feet across a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 4) on Graham Park Drive.
- 4. To construct and maintain a 580-foot long, 36-inch diameter stream enclosure in a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 5) having a drainage of less than 100 acres for construction of a sports field.
- 5. To construct and maintain a 63.5-foot long aluminum box culvert, having a span of 17.75-feet and a rise of 3.8-feet in a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 6) on Graham Park Drive.
- 6. To construct and maintain a 47-foot long, 30-inch diameter HDPE pipe culvert in a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 4) for a pedestrian trail.
- 7. To construct and maintain twin 43-foot long, 42-inch diameter HDPE pipe culverts in a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 6) for a pedestrian trail.
- 8. To conduct fill and grading within the 100-year floodplain and floodway involving a total of approximately 6,000-foot reach of Brush Creek and tributaries for construction of athletic fields, roadways, pedestrian trail and an off-stream pond.
- 9. Construct and maintain a total of 18 utility line crossings of Brush Creek, tributaries to Brush Creek and various wetlands.
- 10. Construct and maintain six stormwater outfalls to Brush Creek and tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 4).

This project proposes the following measures and/or activities as onsite mitigation for the project impacts:

- 1. To construct and maintain a total of 650 linear feet of streambank stabilization/restoration at two locations along Brush Creek.
- 2. Construction of 0.80-acre replacement wetland adjacent to an existing wetland (Wetland 7).
- 3. Conduct approximately 150 linear feet of stream enhancement along Brush Creek.
- 4. Conduct approximately 400 linear feet of stream enhancement along a tributary to Brush Creek (Tributary 4)
- 5. Establish approximately 9,000 linear feet of Conservation Easement along the undisturbed corridor of Brush Creek.
- 6. Establish approximately 5,020 linear feet of Conservation Easements on the undisturbed corridors of tributaries to Brush Creek.
- **E43-336. T-Mobile**, 8550 Bryn Mawr Avenue, First Floor, Chicago, IL 60631. T-Mobile Hermitage Cellular Tower, City of Hermitage, **Mercer County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District. (Sharon East Quadrangle, N: 41° 14′ 03″; W 80° 27′ 08″)

To install and maintain a monopole cellular tower and platform along the left floodway of a tributary to Pine Hollow Run (WWF) beginning approximately 400 feet west of SR 18 and extending downstream, in an area of 50-feet by 50-feet at a maximum depth of 1-foot.

E43-338. City of Sharon, 155 West Connelly Boulevard, Sharon, PA 16146. Wastewater Treatment Plant

STORAGE TANKS

SITE-SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site-Specific Installa-

tion Permits, under the authority of the Storage

Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.304,

6021.504, 6021.1101—6021.1102) and under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C, have been is-

sued by the Bureau of Waste Management, Direc-

tor, P. O. Box 8763, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8763.

Improvements in the City of Sharon, Mercer County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. (Sharon West, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 13′ 29″; W: 80° 30′ 45″).

To: 1) install and maintain an additional 18-inch siphon barrel that will cross under the Shenango River (WWF); 2) install and maintain a new 6-foot wide rectangular channel for the new wastewater outfall, with riprap outlet to the Shenango River. These activities are part of the improvements to the City of Sharon's Wastewater Treatment Plant.

SSIP Permit No. Applicant Name &

Address

County

Montgomery

07-46-003 Durapax, LLC 400 Old Reading Pike

Suite 304

Pottstown, PA 19464 Attn: Reuben Clark

Municipality West Pottsgrove

Township

Tank *Type*

Tank Capacity

two ASTs storing 18,000 gallons coal tar

total

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND **SPECIAL NOTICE**

Special Notice Under the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) (42 U.S.C.A . § 300f, et seq.)

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Project Location:

Applicant Applicant Address County Houtzdale Municipal 561 Kirk Street Clearfield Authority Houtzdale, PA 16651

Project Description: The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority, which administers the Commonwealth's State Revolving Fund, is intended to be the funding source for this project. The Houtzdale Municipal Authority proposes construction of Well Th-14, surface water intake, raw water pumping station, transmission line, treatment plant modifications, Henderson booster pump station and storage tank. The Department's review of the project and the information received in the Environmental Report for the project has not identified any significant, adverse environmental impact resulting from this proposal. The Department hereby approves the Environmental Assessment.

Bureau of Mine Safety Approval of Request for Variance

The Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Mine Safety (BMS) has approved AMFIRE Mining Company LLC's request for a variance from the requirements of section 242(c) of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act at the Gillhouser Run Mine. This notification contains a summary of this request and the basis for the Department's approval. A complete copy of the variance request may be obtained from Cathy Dunn by calling (724) 439-7469 or from the BMS web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us/deepminesafety/site/default.asp.

Summary of the Request: AMFIRE Mining Company LLC requested a variance from Section 242(c) of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act to allow for the common ventilation of belt conveyor entry with other entries at the Gillhouser Run Mine. The proposal accords protections to persons and property substantially

equal to or greater than the requirements set forth in the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act.

The basis for the Bureau's approval is summarized as follows:

- 1. The Pyott-Boone 9500 CO Monitoring System will provide advance warning of a developing mine fire originating in the conveyor belt entry. When maintained and operating correctly, this system provides warnings much earlier than the point type heat sensors.
- 2. Common entries would permit the larger section mantrip and scoops access to belt entry for transportation of personnel and supplies.
- 3. The operator will maintain a separate isolated intake escapeway that is at a higher air pressure than the belt and common entries.
- 4. The plan provides for the common entries to serve as an alternate intake escapeway. There will be a total of three separate, isolated escape routes.

This approval is limited to a variance from the requirements in section 242(c) requiring that the belt entry is isolated from other entries. All other terms and requirements of section 242(c) shall remain in effect. Continued authorization for operation under the approval is contingent upon compliance with the measures described in the plan and the following conditions:

- 1. All mine employees shall be task trained in the Pyott-Boone 9500 CO monitoring system alert and alarm response procedures. These procedures shall also be included in the 8-hour annual retraining.
- 2. As part of the requirements of section 228, all belt entries, common entries and unfenced roadways shall be preshifted in their entirety.
- 3. Designated areas (DA) shall be established a strategic locations along the belt entry and common entry to determine whether the air is traveling in the proper course and normal volume. This air reading shall be taken by a scientific means (anemometer, chemical smoke tube, velometer).

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-393. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Technical Guidance). The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final technical guidance documents are posted. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to the Department's draft technical guidance documents.

The Department will continue to revise its nonregulatory documents, as necessary, throughout 2007.

Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download technical guidance documents. When this option is not available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final technical guidance documents by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document.

Draft Technical Guidance

DEP ID: 390-2100-001. Title: Implementation Guidance for NPDES Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) Permits and Water Quality Management Permits for Manure Storage Facilities. Description: This guidance document was developed to provide clarification concerning the Environmental Quality Board's rulemaking on Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations and Other Agricultural Operations (25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92), published at 35 Pa.B. 5796 (October 22, 2005). The document is intended for use by permit applicants and Department permit review staff in respectively preparing and reviewing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) CAFO permits and Water Quality Management Permits for manure storage facilities.

Written Comments: The Department is seeking comments on technical guidance #5390-2100-001. Interested persons may submit written comments by April 9, 2007. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. The Department will accept comments submitted by e-mail. A return name and address must be included in each e-mail transmission. Written comments should be submitted to Robert T. Gibson, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Watershed Management, 10th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Harrisburg, PA 17105 or rogibson@state.pa.us.

Contact: Questions regarding the draft technical guidance document should be directed to Robert Gibson at (717) 772-5658, rogibson@state.pa.us. Effective Date: Upon publication of notice as final in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-394. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Improvements to the NPDES Postconstruction Stormwater Management Permitting Process

In 2000, amendments were implemented to the Federal Clean Water Act that have, as a result, increased the demand for stormwater permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) over the last 6 years. These amendments, which include new permitting requirements for sites less than 5 acres but greater than 1 acre, have in 6 years nearly doubled the workload of Departmental staff responsible for reviewing processing NPDES Postconstruction Stormwater Permits. As a result, the time required for Department review of the permit application has increased.

To address these issues, including improving the quality of permit applications and reducing the Department's review time of NPDES Postconstruction Stormwater Management permit applications, the Department considered four initiatives for which it requested public comment as 36 Pa.B. 6738 (November 4, 2006). During the 30-day public comment period, the Department received comments from 28 commentators. While some commentators expressed support of the initiatives outlined by the Department, some requested additional detail on the initiatives and recommended the Department proceed cautiously with their strategy.

After consideration and careful deliberation of the public comments received to improve NPDES Post-construction Stormwater Management Permitting, the Department has finalized the initiatives summarized in this notice and scheduled their implementation. The Department's written responses to the specific public comments submitted can be accessed on the Department's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Stormwater).

Initiative 1: Encourage the Use of a Simultaneous Review Process for Erosion and Sediment Control and Postconstruction Stormwater Plan Review

Implementation: The Department will continue to advance the use of a simultaneous review process for Erosion and Sediment Control and Postconstruction Stormwater Management (PCSM) Plan reviews. This process encourages the owner/applicant and their "project team" to meet with municipal officials and staff from the Department and County Conservation Districts to discuss the conceptual, or preliminary design plans of the project. This allows the exchange of information on the project and applicable requirements in the early development stages. Under this initiative, the Department will not issue a final permit decision during the preapplication process; however, a summary of the preapplication meeting will be maintained by the Department or Conservation District in the permit applicant's file.

Initiative 2: Expedited Permit Review where applicants have Municipal or County Conservation District Approval of the PCSM Plan and that the Plan has been sealed by a Professional Engineer (PE) who has attended Best Management Practices (BMP) Manual training and has demonstrated knowledge and experience in preparing PCSM Plans

Implementation: The Department will provide expedited permit reviews where applicants have municipal or County Conservation District approval of the PCSM Plan, which must be sealed by a qualified Licensed Professional (LP) who has attended BMP Manual training provided by the Department or other training recognized by the Department and demonstrates proficiency in the

stormwater management program through the submission of a complete and quality application. The Department will also provide expedited permit reviews to land developers whose PCSM plans are approved by a County Conservation District with PSCM delegation. The expedited review has the expectation of final permit action within 66 calendar days (this includes the public notification process and 30 day public comment period) of receipt of a final application meeting the previous requirements. In the event neither a municipality or County Conservation District is equipped to approve a plan but the plans are sealed by an LP who has attended BMP Manual training, the Department will conduct a review of the PCSM Plan concurrent with the County Conservation District's review of the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The Department will make a permit decision within 66-calendar days of receipt of an administratively complete application. Exceptions to this time frame include situations where applications are administratively or technically deficient and those where a public meeting has been requested.

The Department is working with the County Conservation Districts to develop a modified delegation agreement to include the District's review of PCSM plans. The State Conservation Commission must approve the modified delegation agreement prior to the Department's implementation of this initiative.

Instructions for utilizing an expedited permit review process for NPDES Postconstruction Stormwater Permits are available on the Department's website at www. depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Stormwater).

Initiative 3: Development of New General Permits (GPs) and Clarification of Existing General Permits

Implementation: The Department has developed a fact sheet that explains the permit requirements for the development of small home lots entitled "Soil Erosion And Sediment Requirements For Single-Family Residence, Individual Lot Construction And Minor Construction Project Activities." The fact sheet identifies and explains the regulatory and permit requirements for development of single-family home lots and minor construction project activities. Depending on the size and scope of a project, the Fact Sheet identifies various requirements ranging from implementing and maintaining BMPs and Erosion and Sediment Control Plans to requiring an NPDES permit for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. The Fact Sheet can be found on the Department's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Erosion Control).

Further, the Department continues to evaluate all possibilities to provide additional NPDES GPs for use in nonspecial protection waters.

Initiative 4: Third-Party Service Providers—Issuance of Request for Information (RFI)

Implementation: Under this initiative, the Department will solicit qualified consultants, including County Conservation Districts to assist applicants in preparing NPDES Stormwater permit applications or facilitating the application development process. Applications that reflect the full benefits of these services will qualify for expedited NPDES permit reviews by the Department.

To implement this initiative, the Department will issue a Request for Information (RFI) to solicit information from interested parties on their capabilities to assist applicants in preparing NPDES Stormwater permit applications. The Request for Information can be found at www.dgsweb.state.pa.us/comod/main.asp (Search by using

RFI 2006-1). Upon receipt and evaluation of this information, the Department will post a list of Qualified Providers on the Department's website at www.depweb.state. pa.us (DEP Keywords: Stormwater). Services provided to permit applicants would be subject to any fees charged by the Qualified Provider.

Additional information concerning NPDES Post-construction Stormwater Management Permitting may be obtained by contacting Ken Murin, Chief, Division of Waterways, Wetlands and Stormwater Management, P. O. Box 8775, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8775; (717) 772-5975, ep-stormwaterinitiative@state.pa.us.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-395. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for the Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley 8-Hour Ozone Nonattainment Area; Public Hearing

Ground-level ozone concentrations above the Federal health-based standard are a serious human health threat and can also cause damage to crops, forests and wildlife. The Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley Area 8-hour Ozone Nonattainment Area has met the health-based National ambient air quality standard for ozone based on 2003-2005 concentrations. Therefore, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) plans to submit a request to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to redesignate this nonattainment area to attainment of the 8-hour ozone national ambient air quality standard (NAAQS). The Department is seeking public comment on the 8-hour ozone redesignation request, the 2002 base year inventory and a State Implementation Plan revision setting forth a Maintenance Plan, which demonstrates that the area can maintain the healthbased ozone standard for the next 10 years as required under section 175A(a) of the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 7505a). The Maintenance Plan, once approved by the EPA, will also establish new motor vehicle emission budgets for purposes of transportation conformity.

This proposal is available on the Department's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (choose "Air Topics") or through the contact persons listed.

The Department will hold a public hearing to receive comments on the proposals on Tuesday, April 10, 2007, at 1 p.m. in Waterfront Room A at the Southwest Regional Office of the Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Yvette House, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 787-9495 or yhouse@state.pa.us to reserve a time. Persons who do not reserve a time will be able to testify as time allows. Witnesses should keep testimony to 10 minutes and should provide two written copies of their statement at the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact Yvette House at (717) 787-9495 or yhouse@state. pa.us. TDD users may contact the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs.

The Department must receive comments no later than April 13, 2007. Written comments should be sent to the attention of J. Wick Havens, Chief, Division of Air Resource Management, Bureau of Air Quality, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, jhavens@state.pa.us. Use "Pittsburgh Ozone SIP" as the mail addressee or in the subject line.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-396. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Storage Tank Advisory Committee Meeting Cancellation

The Storage Tank Advisory Committee (Committee) meeting scheduled for March 13, 2007, has been cancelled. The next meeting is scheduled for June 12, 2007, at 10 a.m. in the 14th Floor Conference Room, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg PA 17105.

Questions concerning the cancellation of the March 13, 2007, meeting or the next regularly scheduled Committee meeting should be directed to Charles Swokel, Bureau of Waste Management, (717) 772-5806, cswokel@state.pa.us. The agenda and meeting materials for the June 12, 2007, meeting will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Participation, Participate).

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) (717) 772-5551 or through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-397. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Real Estate for Sale Lackawanna County

The Department of General Services (Department) has State-owned real estate for sale in Newton Township, PA. The Department will accept bids for the purchase of 1.15 acres of land and improvements located at 1501 Forest Acres Drive, Clarks Summit, Solicitation No. 94081; and 1.01 acres of land and improvements located at 1502 Forest Acres Drive, Clarks Summit, Solicitation No. 94082. Both are located in Lackawanna County. Bids are due Thursday, April 26, 2007. Interested parties wishing to receive a copies of Solicitation Nos. 94081 and 94082 should view the Department's website at www.dgs.state. pa.us or call Lisa Kettering at (717) 787-1321.

JAMES P. CREEDON,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-398. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Application of Abington Memorial Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Abington Memorial Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 153.1 (relating to minimum standards) which requires compliance with minimum standards contained in *Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospital and Healthcare Facilities.* The facility specifically requests exception from the following standards contained in this publication: 7.10.H6 (relating to staff changing areas).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT: (717) 783-6154 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}399.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Application of Butler Memorial Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Butler Memorial Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 123.25(2) (relating to regulations for control of anesthesia explosion hazards).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other

accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-400. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of The Center for Spine Care at Lancaster NeuroScience and Spine Associates for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that The Center for Spine Care at Lancaster NeuroScience and Spine Associates has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 551.3 (relating to definitions).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}401.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Application of Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 123.25(2) (relating to regulations for control of anesthesia explosion hazards).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-402. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of The Endoscopy Center at St. Mary for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that The Endoscopy Center at St. Mary has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 551.3 (relating to definitions).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-403. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Hazleton General Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Hazleton General Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 101.31(7) (relating to hospital requirements).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by request-

ing a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-404. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Lee Ambulatory Surgery Center for **Exception**

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Lee Ambulatory Surgery Center has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 569.35(7) (relating to general safety precautions).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-405. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Saint Vincent Health Center for **Exception**

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Saint Vincent Health Center has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 123.25(2) (relating to regulations for control of anesthesia explosion hazards).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@health.state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980 or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-406. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Request for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.3 (relating to definitions).

Trinity Living Center 400 Hillcrest Avenue Grove City, PA 16127

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code §§ 201.17, 205.6(a), 205.26(e), 205.31 and 205.36(h).

Chestnut Hill Rehabilitation Hospital Skilled Nursing Unit 8601 Stenton Avenue Wyndmoor, PA 19038

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.6(a) (relating to function of building).

Little Sisters of the Poor 1028 Benton Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15212

These requests are on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 15 days after the date of publication of this notice will be

reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this document or who desire to comment in an alternative format (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille), should contact the Division of Nursing Care Facilities at the address listed previously or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-407. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name : The name of the game is Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo.
- 2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game ticket is \$2.
 - 3. Play Symbols:
- (a) Each Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game ticket will contain four play areas designated as "Card 1," "Card 2," "Card 3" and "Card 4." The 76 play symbols located in the four play areas are: The numbers 1 through 75 and "FREE" symbol. The "FREE" symbol is a free space.
- (b) Each ticket will also contain a "Caller's Card" area. The 75 play symbols that may be located in the "Caller's Card" are: The letter B with a number 1 through 15; the letter I with a number 16 through 30; the letter N with a number 31 through 45; the letter G with a number 46 through 60; and the letter O with a number 61 through 75.
- (c) Each ticket will also contain a separate "Lucky 7 Bonus" area containing a play symbol and a prize symbol. The play symbols and their captions, one of which will be located in the "Lucky 7 Bonus" area, are: Diamond symbol (DMND), Star symbol (STAR), Gold Bar symbol (GOLD), Rainbow symbol (RBOW), Crown symbol (CROWN), Rabbit Foot symbol (RBTFT) and 7 symbol (LKYSVN). The "Lucky 7 Bonus" is played separately from the rest of the game.
- 4. *Prize Symbols*: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "Lucky 7 Bonus" area are: FREE (TICKET), \$2.00 (TWO DOL), \$4.00 (FOR DOL), \$10.00 (TEN DOL), \$30\$ (THIRTY), \$50\$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN) and \$1,000 (ONE THO).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free Ticket, \$2, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$1,000 and \$20,000. The prizes that can be won in "Lucky 7 Bonus"

area are: Free Ticket, \$2, \$4, \$10, \$30, \$50, \$100, \$500 and \$1,000. The player can win up to three times on each ticket.

- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 14,400,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game.
 - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in an "X" pattern, extending through the "FREE" space and through to each of the four corner spaces, on "Card 4," shall be entitled to a prize of \$20,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in an "X" pattern, extending through the "FREE" space and through to each of the four corner spaces, on "Card 3," shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a diamond pattern, matching one square in the midpoint in each of the four outside rows and columns, on "Card 4," shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (e) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in an "X" pattern, extending through the "FREE" space and through to each of the four corner spaces, on "Card 2," shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (f) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (g) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a diamond pattern, matching one square in the midpoint in each of the four outside rows and columns, on "Card 2" or "Card 3," shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (h) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in an "X" pattern, extending through the "FREE" space and through to each of the four corner spaces, on "Card 1," shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (i) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols to six of the seven spaces appearing in the highlighted "7" pattern, which includes the spaces appearing in the top horizontal row in the "I," "N," "G" and "O" columns; the space appearing in the second horizontal row from the top in the "G" column; extending through the "FREE" space appearing in the third horizontal row from the top in the "N" column; the space appearing in the fourth horizontal row from the top in the "I" column on "Card 4," shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (j) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (k) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in the four corners on "Card 4," shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (l) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a diamond pattern, matching one square in the midpoint in each of the four outside rows and columns, on "Card 1," shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

- (m) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols to six of the seven spaces appearing in the highlighted "7" pattern, which includes the spaces appearing in the top horizontal row in the "I," "N," "G" and "O" columns; the space appearing in the second horizontal row from the top in the "G" column; extending through the "FREE" space appearing in the third horizontal row from the top in the "N" column; the space appearing in the fourth horizontal row from the top in the "I" column on "Card 3," shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (n) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$50\$ (FIFTY) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (o) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$30\$ (THIRTY) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (p) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in the four corners on "Card 2" or "Card 3," shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (q) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols to six of the seven spaces appearing in the highlighted "7" pattern, which includes the spaces appearing in the top horizontal row in the "I," "N," "G" and "O" columns; the space appearing in the second horizontal row from the top in the "G" column; extending through the "FREE" space appearing in the third horizontal row from the top in the "N" column; the space appearing in the fourth horizontal row from the top in the "I" column on "Card 2," shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (r) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in the four corners on "Card 1," shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (s) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols to six of the seven spaces appearing in the highlighted "7" pattern, which includes the spaces appearing in the top horizontal row in the "I," "N," "G" and "O" columns; the space appearing in the second horizontal row from the top in the "G" column; extending through the "FREE" space appearing in the third horizontal row

- from the top in the "N" column; the space appearing in the fourth horizontal row from the top in the "I" column on "Card 1," shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (t) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (u) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a five-space horizontal, vertical or diagonal line on "Card 4," shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (v) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of $\$4^{.00}$ (FOR DOL) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (w) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a five-space horizontal, vertical or diagonal line on "Card 2" or "Card 3," shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (x) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (y) Holders of tickets with a 7 symbol (LKYSVN) in the "LUCKY 7 BONUS" area, and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appearing in the "prize" area to the right of that 7 symbol (LKYSVN), on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant game ticket or one Pennsylvania Lottery instant game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale.
- (z) Holders of tickets matching the "Caller's Card" play symbols in a five-space horizontal, vertical or diagonal line on "Card 1," shall be entitled to a prize of one Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant game ticket or one Pennsylvania Lottery instant game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate odds of winning:

		Approximate	Approximate No. of Winners Per
Get Bingo With:	Win:	Odds Are 1 In:	14,400,000 Tickets
LINE—CARD 1	TICKET	20	720,000
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/FREE	TICKET	20	720,000
LINE—CARD 2	\$2	60	240,000
LINE—CARD 3	\$2	60	240,000
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$2	\$2	50	288,000
LINE—CARDS 2 & 3	\$4	50	288,000
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$4	\$4	50	288,000
LINE—CARD 4	\$5	50	288,000
4 CORNERS—CARD 1	\$10	300	48,000
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$10	\$10	300	48,000
7 PATTERN—CARD 1	\$10	300	48,000
4 CORNERS—CARD 2	\$20	500	28,800
4 CORNERS—CARD 3	\$20	750	19,200
7 PATTERN—CARD 2	\$20	214.29	67,200
4 CORNERS—CARDS 1 & 2	\$30	750	19,200
4 CORNERS—CARDS 1 & 3	\$30	375	38,400
4 CORNERS—CARD 1 +	\$30	750	19,200
7 PATTERN—CARD 2			

Get Bingo With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In	
7 PATTERN—CARDS 1 & 2	\$30	1,500	9,600
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$30	\$30	1,500	9,600
4 CORNERS—CARD 4	\$50	1,714	8,400
DIAMOND—CARD 1	\$50	1,714	8,400
4 CORNERS—CARDS 1, 2 & 3	\$50	1,714	8,400
7 PATTERN—CARD 3	\$50	1,714	8,400
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$50	\$50	1,690	8,520
4 CORNERS—CARD 4 +	\$100	10,000	1,440
DIAMOND—CARD 1			
DIAMOND—CARD 2	\$100	10,000	1,440
4 CORNERS—CARD 4 +	\$100	10,000	1,440
7 PATTERN—CARD 3			
DIAMOND—CARD 1 +	\$100	10,000	1,440
7 PATTERN—CARD 3			
DIAMOND—CARD 3	\$100	10,000	1,440
"X"—CARD 1	\$100	10,000	1,440
7 PATTERN—CARD 4	\$100	10,000	1,440
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$100	\$100	8,571	1,680
"X"—CARD 2	\$500	24,000	600
DIAMOND—CARD 4	\$500	24,000	600
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$500	\$500	30,000	480
"X"—CARD 3	\$1,000	120,000	120
"X"—CARD 2 +	\$1,000	120,000	120
DIAMOND—CARD 4			
LUCKY 7 BONUS w/\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	120
"X"—CARD 4	\$20,000	1,440,000	10

LUCKY 7 BONUS = Reveal a "7" (LKYSVN) symbol, win the prize shown to the right of it automatically.

- 7 PATTERN—CARD 1 WINS \$10
- 7 PATTERN—CARD 2 WINS \$20 7 PATTERN—CARD 3 WINS \$50
- 7 PATTERN—CARD 4 WINS \$100

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).
- 10. *Unclaimed Prize Money*: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be

disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Lucky 7 Bingo or through normal communications methods.

> THOMAS W. WOLF. Acting Secretary of Revenue

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-408. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

Acceptance of Rulemaking Petition for Study

On February 20, 2007, the Environmental Quality Board (Board) accepted a rulemaking petition for study under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 23 (relating to Environmental Quality Board Policy for processing petitions—statement of policy). The petition, submitted by the Delaware Riverkeeper Network, in partnership with Perkiomen Valley Trout Unlimited, Lehigh County Conservation District, Perkiomen Watershed Conservancy, Montgomery County Conservation District, and over 80 co-petitioners, requests the Board amend 25 Pa. Code § 93.9f (relating to drainage list F) to upgrade the Upper Perkiomen Watershed to Exceptional Value Waters (EV) and Macoby

Creek to High Quality Waters (HQ). The petitioner's request also includes the redesignation of Hosensack Creek (Montgomery County) from Cold Water Fishes (CWF) to EV; Perkiomen Creek (Berks County) from HQ-CWF to EV; Perkiomen Creek (Montgomery County) from Trout Stocking (TSF) to EV; West Branch Perkiomen (Berks County) from CWF to EV; West Branch Perkiomen Creek (Montgomery County) from CWF to EV; and Macoby Creek (Montgomery County) from TSF to HQ.

Under 25 Pa. Code § 93.4d(a) (relating to processing petitions, evaluations and assessments to change a designated use), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is required to publish a notice of intent to assess candidate waters before performing survey work. The Department's assessment notice for the Upper Perkiomen Watershed will appear in a future issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The previously referenced petition submitted by the Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al. is available to the public by contacting the Environmental Quality Board, P. O. Box 8477, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8477, (717) 787-4526 and are accessible on the Department's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: "EQB") (2007 Meeting Agendas/Handouts/Minutes; February 20, 2007, meeting).

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-409. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Environmental Quality Board Meeting Cancellation

The March 20, 2007, meeting of the Environmental Quality Board (Board) is cancelled. The next meeting of the Board is scheduled for Tuesday, April 17, 2007, at 9 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. An agenda and meeting materials for the April 17, 2007, meeting will be available on the Department of Environmental Protection's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP keywords: EQB).

Questions concerning the Board's next scheduled meeting should be directed to Natasha Harley at (717) 783-8727 or nharley@state.pa.us.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}410.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Proposed Special Regulation Designation

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) has approved guidelines with regard to encouraging public participation on possible changes to the designation of streams, stream sections or lakes for special regulation programs. Under 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65 (relating to special fishing regulations), the Commission designates certain streams, stream sections and lakes as being subject to special fishing regulations. These designations

are effective after Commission approval when they are posted at the site and a notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Under the Commission's guidelines, a notice concerning the proposed designation or redesignation of a stream, stream section or lake under special regulations ordinarily will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* before the matter is reviewed by the Commissioners.

At the next Commission meeting on April 16 and 17, 2007, the Commission will consider designating the following lake as water subject to proposed special fishing regulations under 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65, effective January 1, 2008:

58 Pa. Code § 65.9. Big Bass Special Regulations

The Commission will consider designating the following lake as a "Big Bass Regulation" water:

County	Name of Water		
Allegheny	North Park Lake		

At this time, the Commission is soliciting public input concerning the designation. Persons with comments or suggestions concerning the designation are invited to submit comments in writing to Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P. O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.state.pa.us/Fish/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

DOUGLAS J. AUSTEN, Ph.D., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-411. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

2007 Changes to List of Class A Wild Trout Waters

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) is considering changes to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams. Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.8a (relating to Class A wild trout streams), it is the Commission's policy to manage self-sustaining Class A wild trout populations as a renewable natural resource to conserve that resource and the angling it provides. Class A wild trout populations represent the best of Pennsylvania's naturally reproducing trout fisheries. The Commission manages these stream sections solely for the perpetuation of the wild trout fishery with no stocking.

The criteria developed for Class A Wild Trout fisheries are species specific. Wild Trout Abundance Class Criteria include provisions for:

- (i) Wild Brook Trout Fisheries.
- (A) Total brook trout biomass of at least 30 kg/ha (26.7 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least $0.1\ kg/ha$ (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Brook trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.

- (ii) Wild Brown Trout Fisheries.
- (A) Total brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Brown trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.
 - (iii) Mixed Wild Brook and Brown Trout Fisheries.
- (A) Combined brook and brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (D) Brook trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (E) Brown trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
 - (iv) Wild Rainbow Trout Fisheries.

Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 2.0 kg/ha (1.78 lbs/acre).

In order for a water to be removed from the Class A Wild Trout Streams designation, total trout biomass must be documented below the set criteria for two consecutive stream examinations.

At its meeting on April 16 and 17, 2007, the Commission intends to consider adding Tannery Hollow Run, Section 01, in Cameron County to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams. Tannery Hollow Run is a tributary to Sterling Run. Section 01 extends for a distance of 2.75 miles, from the headwaters downstream to the mouth. Based on a stream examination inventory conducted by Commission staff in August 2006, Section 01 supported an estimated wild brook trout biomass of 40.04 kg/ha and met the biomass criteria for designation as a Class A wild brook trout water. The Commission will not consider the removal of any streams from the list at the April 2007 meeting.

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the addition are invited to submit comments in writing to Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P. O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.state.pa.us/Fish/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

DOUGLAS J. AUSTEN, Ph.D., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-412. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

2007 Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Additions, Deletions and Adjustment

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on April 16 and 17, 2007, the Commission will consider changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the removal of the following stream from the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Tributary To	Section Limits
Susquehanna	North Branch Meshoppen Creek	Meshoppen Creek	Headwater downstream to mouth

The Commission also will consider the following adjustments to the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Tributary To	Section Limits	Adjustment
Centre	Cold Stream	Moshannon Creek	Headwaters downstream to Cold Stream Dam inlet	Downstream extension of limits based on 2006 data documenting the presence of a wild brown trout population
Columbia	Briar Creek	North Branch Susquehanna River	Headwaters downstream to Mouth	Downstream extension of limits based on 2006 data documenting the presence of a wild brown trout population

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Tributary To	Section Limits	Adjustment
Columbia	Glen Brook	East Branch Briar Creek	Headwaters to Junction of Water Dam and Foundryville Roads	Downstream extension of limits based on 2006 data documenting the presence of wild brook trout and wild brown trout
Montgomery	West Branch Perkiomen Creek	Perkiomen Creek	Headwater downstream SR 2069 (Old Route 100/Barto Road)	Lower limit road name change
Northampton	Frys Run	Delaware River	Spring 1.5 km upstream mouth downstream to mouth	Name change from Frya Run to Frys Run
Schuylkill	Little Schuylkill River	Schuylkill River	Headwater downstream to Panther Creek	Wild trout were found further upstream in 2006 than in previous surveys

In addition, the Commission will consider the addition of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Tributary To	Section Limits
Allegheny	Little Sewickley Creek	Ohio River	Headwater downstream to mouth
Berks	UNT to Rock Run (SGL 52)	Rock Run	Headwater downstream to mouth
Blair	Kettle Creek	Little Juniata River	Outfall of Kettle Reservoir to mouth
Cambria	UNT to South Branch Blacklick Creek (rm 12.56)	South Branch Blacklick Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Cameron	Tannery Hollow Run	Sterling Run	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Carbon	UNT to Lehigh R (1st Tributary Downstream Black Creek)	Lehigh River	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Carbon	UNT to Lehigh R (2nd Tributary Downstream Black Creek)	Lehigh River	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Clarion	Cherry Run	Licking Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Clarion	Canoe Creek	Clarion River	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Clarion	Mahles Run	Paint Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Clearfield	UNT to Bell Run (at RM 7.6)	Bell Run	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Clearfield	UNT to Bell Run (at RM 6.8)	Bell Run	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Columbia	Fester Hollow	West Branch Briar Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Columbia	Kashinka Hollow	East Branch Briar Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Crawford	Federal Run	Muddy Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Crawford	Five Mile Creek	East Branch Oil Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Crawford	Kelly Run	French Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Tributary To	Section Limits
Crawford	Mackey Run	Muddy Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Crawford	Muddy Creek	French Creek	Headwaters downstream to T-794 Dewey Road Bridge
Cumberland	Middle Spring Creek	Conodoguinet Creek	Headwaters to Avon Road (T-303)
Indiana	North Branch Two Lick Creek	Two Lick Creek	Headwater downstream to mouth
Jefferson	Big Run	Little Sandy Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Jefferson	Curry Run	Little Toby Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Luzerne	UNT to Lehigh R (Downstream FE Walter Gage Station)	Lehigh River	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Schuylkill	UNT to Little Schuylkill River (Hometown)	Little Schuylkill River	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Warren	Johnny Run	Conewango Creek	Headwaters downstream to mouth
Warren	Morse Run	Allegheny River	Headwaters downstream to mouth

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams listed may submit them in writing to Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P. O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.state.pa.us/Fish/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

DOUGLAS J. AUSTEN, Ph.D., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-413. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. It is scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg at 10:30 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, Commission will provide a copy.

This schedule is tentative. Contact the Commission at (717) 783-5417 or check our website at www.irrc.state.pa.us for updates.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received	Resubmitted	Public Meeting
125-46	Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board Recordkeeping and Fees	2/28/07		4/5/07
125-47	Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board Diversity	2/28/07		4/5/07
4-85	Department of Community and Economic Development Industrial Housing and Components		2/28/07	4/5/07

ARTHUR COCCODRILLI, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-414. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Approval to Acquire Control

Wilton Re U.S. Holdings, Inc. has filed an application to acquire control of Keystone State Life Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania domiciled stock life insurance company. The filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Insurance Holding Companies Act (40 P. S. §§ 991.1401—991.1413). Persons wishing to comment on the acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Company Licensing Division, Pennsylvania Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, by fax to (717) 787-8557 or rbrackbill@state.pa.us.

> RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-415. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority

Chicora Medical Center, LP has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a continuing care retirement community at Chicora Medical Center, LP in Chicora, PA. The filing was received on February 15, 2007, and was made under the requirements set forth under the Continuing Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P. S. §§ 3201—3225). Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Written statements must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, rbrackbill@state.pa.us.

> RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH, Acting Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}416.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Keystone Health Plan East Community; Rate Filing

On February 22, 2007, Keystone Health Plan East submitted a filing to increase the medical rates for its Commercial HMO in its five-county Southeastern Pennsylvania service area. The requested average rate increase is 9.9% and the additional annual income generated from this increase is estimated to be \$1.5 million.

This filing will affect approximately 316,430 contracts. An effective date of July 1, 2007, has been requested.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's website at www.ins.state.pa.us. Under the Quick Links section, click on the link "Rate Filings Published in the PA Bulletin."

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-417. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Keystone Health Plan West Filing No. 1-RX PRICING (CHRONIC)-07-KHPW; Rate Filing

On February 23, 2007, Keystone Health Plan West, Inc. submitted a filing for approval of a methodology to adjust benefit changes for group prescription drug programs. The benefit changes would include the option to add or remove coverage of prescription drugs for certain chronic conditions or change the cost sharing that would apply to certain categories of prescription drugs. The filing identifies the following eight chronic conditions: Asthmy, Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease, Congestive Heart Disease, Coronary Artery Disease, Depression, Diabetes Therapy, High Cholesterol and Hypertension. An effective date of April 1, 2007, is requested for new business quotes.

A copy of the filing is available on the Department's website at www.ins.state.pa.us. Under the Quick Links section, click on the link "Rate Filings Published in the PA Bulletin."

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-418. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company; Private Passenger Automobile; Rate Revisions

On February 26, 2007, the Insurance Department (Department) received from State Farm Fire and Casualty Company a filing for rate level changes for private passenger automobile insurance.

The company requests an overall 0.2% decrease amounting to -\$0.202 million annually, to be effective May 7, 2007.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 27, 2007, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Department's website at www.ins.state.pa.us. Under the Quick Links section, click on the link "Rate Filings Published in the PA Bulletin."

A copy of the filing is also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Michael P. McKenney, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, mmckenney@state.pa.us within 15 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-419. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company; Private Passenger Automobile; Rate Revisions

On February 26, 2007, the Insurance Department (Department) received from State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company a filing for rate level changes for private passenger automobile insurance.

The company requests an overall 1.2% decrease amounting to -\$14.844 million annually, to be effective May 7, 2007.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 27, 2007, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Department's website at www.ins.state.pa.us. Under Quick Links section, click on the link "Rate Filings Published in the PA Bulletin."

A copy of the filing is also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Michael P. McKenney, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation and Market Enforcement, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, mmckenney@state.pa.us within 15 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

RANDOLPH L. ROHRBAUGH,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}420.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire:

Berks County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0605, 45 Constitution Blvd., Kutztown, PA 19530.

Lease Expiration Date: March 31, 2008

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,700 to 4,300 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space. The location must be within the Borough of Kutztown or adjacent sections of Maxatawny Township.

Proposals due: March 30, 2007, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, Brandywine Plaza,

2223 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg,

PA 17110-9661

Contact: Ronald Hancher, Jr., (717) 657-4228

Lehigh County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #3914, 1604 S. Fourth Street, Allentown, PA 18103.

Lease Expiration Date: February 29, 2008

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 5,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space. The location must be on South 4th Street between West Susquehanna Street and West Emmaus Avenue, City of Allentown.

Proposals due: March 30, 2007, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, Brandywine

Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-

risburg, PA 17110-9661

Contact: Matthew L. Sweeney, (717) 657-4228

Monroe County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #4508, Route 209, Marshalls Creek, PA 18335.

Lease Expiration Date: February 29, 2008

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 9,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space. The location must be in the vicinity of the intersection of US Route 209 and Business Route 209, Marshalls Creek.

Proposals due: March 30, 2007, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, Brandywine Plaza,

2223 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg,

PA 17110-9661

Contact: Ronald Hancher, Jr., (717) 657-4228

Monroe County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #4509, R. R. 1, Tannersville, PA 18372.

Lease Expiration Date: March 31, 2008

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,400 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space. The location must be within Pocono Township.

Proposals due: March 30, 2007, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, Brandywine Plaza,

2223 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg,

PA 17110-9661

Contact: Charles D. Mooney, (717) 657-4228

Schuylkill County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #5404, 630 Centre Street, Ashland, PA 17921

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2008

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,500 to 2,300 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space. The location must be within the Borough of Ashland or adjacent sections of Butler Township.

Proposals due: March 30, 2007, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, Brandywine Plaza,

2223 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg,

PA 17110-9661

Contact: Ronald Hancher, Jr., (717) 657-4228

PATRICK J. STAPLETON, III,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-421. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Public Meeting

A meeting of the Lobbying Disclosure Regulation Committee (Committee) established under the act of November 1, 2006 (P. L. 1213, No. 134) (Act 134) effective January 1, 2007, will be held on Thursday, March 15, 2007, at 9 a.m. in the PUC Hearing Room 3, North Office Building, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the meeting will be for the Committee to consider regulations under Act 134 and to receive public comments. Visit www.attorneygeneral.gov for more information and to view a copy of the complete agenda.

THOMAS CORBETT,

Attorney General

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}422.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Natural Gas Services

A-123100F0038. UGI Utilities, Inc. Application of UGI Utilities, Inc., for approval to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply gas utility service to the public in the additional territory of the Borough of Alburtis in Lehigh County, PA.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 26, 2007. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: UGI Utilities, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Mark C. Morrow, Esquire, 460 North Gulph Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-423. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by April 2, 2007. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

A-00123501. In Style Limousine, Ltd. (5160 Pennell Road, Media, Delaware County, PA 19063), a corporation of the Commonwealth—persons, in limousine service, from points in the Counties of Delaware, Montgomery and Chester, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for approval of the additional right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under the application.

A-00123482, F2. Transportation Solutions, Inc. (1920 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15219), a corporation of the Commonwealth—persons, in paratransit service, from points in the County of Allegheny, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: John A. Pillar, 680 Washington Road, Suite B101, Pittsburgh, PA 15228-1025.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Road Runner Taxi, Inc., Doc. No. A-00112393c0601

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section

701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Road Runner Taxi, Inc. respondent, is under suspension effective November 13, 2006 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at Road Runner Taxi, Inc., P. O. Box 306, 42 Mountain Drive, Mount Pocono, PA 18344.
- 3. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on October 15, 1997 at Application Docket No. A-00112393.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance on file with this Commission.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty days of the date of service of this complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at Docket No. A-00112393 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include a fine and the suspension of a vehicle registration and (3) imposes an additional fine on the respondent.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement for the Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and

must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty days of the date of service, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or Order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.
- C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The proof of insurance must be filed with the

Compliance Office, Bureau of Transportation and Safety Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, the complaint proceeding shall be closed. Acord Certificates of Insurance and faxed Form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

- D. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the cancellation of your Certificate of Public Convenience. Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.
- E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-424. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-311322F7001. Verizon North, Inc. and Comm Partners, LLC. Joint petition of Verizon North, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC for approval of amendment no. 1 to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC, by its counsel, filed on February 23, 2007, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-425. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-311322F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC for approval of amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC, by its counsel, filed on February 23, 2007, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and CommPartners, LLC joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-426. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-311439F0002AMA and A-311439F0002AMB. Zito Media Voice, LLC, for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a facilities-based competitive local exchange carrier to the public in the service territories of Windstream Pennsylvania, Inc. and Frontier Communications of Oswayo River.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 26, 2007. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Zito Media Voice, LLC

Through and By Counsel: Howard Barr, Esquire, Womble, Carlyle, Sandridge and Rice, 1401 I Street, NW, Suite 700, Washington, DC 20005.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 07\text{-}427.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2007,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$